SQL Financial Accounting

SQL Business Suite is designed to support applications that deliver
business-critical functionality to large deployment of network
environment. It is build and optimized for mission-specific application.

At the core SQL Business Suite lies a robust Client-Server architecture
that allows it to deliver significant advantages in flexibility, reliability,
performance and stability. Self-tuning features include cost-based
query optimization and dynamic re-balancing of report structures
enhance performance and provides a wide range of business reports.

More important, SQL Business Suite is an open period solution that
enables you to collect more data over a wider time frame for better
decision-base analysis.

- eStream Software
Updated 22 July 2010






Contents |

Table of Contents

Part | Getting Started

System Requirements ...........ccocccvvveeeeeeeiiciieeeeenn,
Installation ...........ccueviiiiii

Standalone Installation ..........c.ccccoeciiieieiiiiieeee e,
Network Installation ..........cccccoviviiieie e,

Product Registration ...........ccccoeeeiiiiei e,

Part Il Overview

Features ...
Standard Function & Button ............ccoevvveeeerinnnns

Part lll General Ledger

Maintain ACCOUNt .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Cash BoOK ENtry .......cccvvveeeiieiiieee e,
Journal ENtry .....ooovvvviiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e
Opening Balance ...........cccocveeiiiiiiiii e
Bank Reconcilation .........cccoociiieeiiiiiiii s
Maintain Stock Value .........cccoceviiiiiiiice e,
Maintain Budget ...,

Part IV Customer

Maintain Customer ..........cccceviieeiiiiee e,
Customer INVOICE .........evvviiiieiiiiie e
Customer Payment ...........cccoooiiiiiiniieee
Customer Debit Note .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee
Customer Credit Note ........ccccovviieiiiiieeeee e
Customer Refund .........ccoooiieiiiiiiee e
Customer Contra ........ccceeeiiiiiiiee e




| SQL Financial Accounting

Part V Supplier 40
Y =TT aL =TT TS T T o] o] =T P 41

S T0 o] o] 11T gl [ Yo (o7 P 42

SUPPlEr Payment ...........ooeiiiiiiie e 43

Supplier DEDIt NOLE .......vviiieee i 44

Supplier Credit NOte ... 45

Supplier REfUNA ... e 46

10 o] o1 S @70 ] o | 1 - SRR 47

Part VI Sales 50
L@ TUTo] e 4o o FT SRR 51

ST 1 Lo E @ o = USRS 52

DElIVEIY OFAEN ...t e e e e e e e e e e s aeeeas 53

INVOICE ...ttt e e et e e e e e e ae e e e e e e 54

CaSh SAIES ... 55

DEDIt NOLE ...t 56

107 (= o 11 N o) RSP 57

Part VIl Purchase 60
Purchase REQUEST ... .o 61

PUrChAse OFAET ........eeiiiiiiiie et et e et e e e sneeeeeeanee 62

G00ds RECEIVEA NOLE ........eeiiiiiiiiie e 63

PUrchase INVOICE .........eiiiiiiii e 64

Cash PUIChase ... 65

Purchase Debit NOTE .........coiiiiiii e 66

PUrchase RELUIN ........eeiiiie e 67

Part VIlII Stock 70
Maintain STOCK GrOUP .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 71

Maintain STOCK EM ... 72

SEOCK RECEIVEA ...ttt e s e e e e aees 73



Contents i

STOCK ISSUE .ottt s 74

STOCK TranSTEI ... 75

StOCK AJUSTMENT ... 76

Part IX Tools 78
MaINTAIN USEI ..ot 79

Maintain SCrPLS ... 81

Maintain Document NUMDEr ...... ..o 82

Maintain AQeNt . ... 83

MaINTAIN AFA ...t 84

=TT a L= T =4 4T P 85

MaINtaIN CUIMTENCY ....eeeiiiiiiee ittt e e 88

Maintain JOUMNAL ..........oeiiii e 89

Maintain Payment Method ..o 90

Maintain ProjECt ........oooi i 91

=TT a1 T = G 92

Maiintain STYIE ..oeeeeee e 93

Part X Report Designer 96
DeSigNer LayOut ...... ... ettt e e e e eas 97

Usage of Report Designer TOOIDAr ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 98

Standard Component TOOIDA ............uuiiiiiei e e e e e e e aeeeaeeens 99

Data Component TOOIDAT ........cceiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e enrneeaaeeas 101

Advance Component TOOIDAT ..........coeiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e 102

Edit TOOIDA ... e ettt es 102

Part XI Appendix 106
Appendix | - SQL Power Report TOOIS ....couiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 106
Appendix Il - SQL POWEr Grid ......ccooiiiiiiiieee e 108

Index 116






Getting Started

Part




SQL Financial Accounting

1

1.1

1.2

Getting Started

System Requirements

The following requirements are needed in order to run SQL Financial Accounting:
for Standalone or Client (Workstation) PC

¢ Microsoft Windows XP and above.

SVGA - minimum of 16-bit colors recommended.

Pentium IV and above computer.

1 GB of RAM.

1 GB of available hard disk space.

Microsoft Windows Compatible Printer.

for Server PC

¢ Microsoft Windows XP and above.

e SVGA - minimum of 16-bit colors recommended.
Intel Quad Core and above computer.

e 2 GB of RAM.

e 2 GB of available hard disk space.

¢ Microsoft Windows Compatible Printer.

e 100 Base-T NIC.

Installation

There are two type of installation, which are
e Standalone Installation
o Network Installation

Before you install the SQL Financial Accounting, make sure you have
1. Set your system regional date format to dd/mmlyyyy.
2. Install the database server on the main pc (server). In the CD it self
we provide 2 types of database server
¢ Interbase (for Windows 98se and above); and
o Firebird (for Windows XP/2000/NT).
You may install EITHER Interbase OR Firebird.



Getting Started

1.2.1 Standalone Installation

1. Once you finish install the SQL Financial Accounting, double click the
SQL Financial Accounting icon at the desktop and the below dialog will
appear.

Working Environment r§|

Pleaze zelect your working enviranment

" Metwork

ok | Cancel ‘

2. Select Standalone and click OK.

X

Select Database Server

Databasze Server

(" Interbaze Server
i FirebirdEmbed Server
" Oracle Server

i MSSOL Server

0k, | Cancel

3. Select type of database you have install. (We recommend Firebird Server
for Windows 2000 / XP, Interbase Server for Win 98 / Me)



8 SQL Financial Accounting

Hew Database Collection File

1

Save in: |E‘ eStream J - cF EE-

iy |50 LACCounting
& 3 15 SLImpart
My Recent  |[[3sQLResource
Documents

)

Desktop

\®

by Documents

%1'3

by Computer

o

My Metwork.  File name: |5DU—"-C'3 ﬂ |i|
Flaces
Save as type: |Database Collection Files [*.DCF] ﬂ m

4. You may save the DCF file in the default location by clicking save button.

@ Server Properties can be access through File | Account Book Manager... | Server
Properties




Getting Started 9

1.2.2

Network Installation

At the Server PC

Register, Firebird Server Select Remote, systern auto detect IP Address
Firebird Server 5etting
" Local [StaedSlone PC) Server Alias: |

emate [TCRAR Netwark]  Server Mame or IP Address: |1 92168.01

Enter Sv'SDBA pazgward, leave blank, if it iz default ar not known

Test Connection

Status: Connection Active Server Version: WI-Y6.2.972 Firebird 1.0.3

FTP Server Setting [optional)

[ I'have access to database server via FTP

| EN
|

Status: Unknown

Folder Setting

[ atabase Folder: |E:'\F'n:ugram FilezheStreamiS OLACCoUNtng\DB =
Server Backup Folder: |E:'\F'n:|gram Filez'eStream 5 QLACzounting B ackup -
-

Metwark Backup Faolder: |'\'\Ser\-' reStreamt S HLACcountingh B ackup =)

[ Test Backup Folder Acceszibilig }

Statuz: You have access to backup folder
Coc ] |

Click on TEST, status should be positive |

Follow the Standalone Installation

Create a new database for your company.

Double Click My Computer and browse it to eStream folder and share it
as Full Control (i.e. able to Read and Write).

Login to the system (User Name: ADMIN, Password: ADMIN).

Click File | Account Book Manager... | Server Properties.

In the Server Setting select Remote(TCP/IP) option and enter all the
server information (i.e. Server Setting and the Folder Setting).

7. Click the Test... button to check the status is Success. If the Status font
color is Red mean it that you had enter incorrect information.

W=

ook



10 SQL Financial Accounting

At the Workstation
1. Follow the Standalone Installation except the Step 1 select Network.

Choose DCF option [$_<|

Fleaze select your option

" Open Existing DCF

0k | Cancel |

2. Inthe Choose DCF option select Open Existing DCF and click OK.

Open Database Collection File @

Look i |@ SGLACcoUNRtng ﬂ & = Bl

L [ChBackup
(i 23 =0k
My Recent DEFALULT.DCF
Diocuments

=

Desktop

=
ty Documents
ty Conmputer

My Metwork — File name: IDEFALLT DCF | Open |
Places
Files of type: | Diatabase Callection Files (*.DCF) | Cancel

3. Inthe Look in Field browse it to the Entire Network (Network
Neighborhood) and look for your Server PC Name.
4. Inthe Server PC folder, double click the eStream | SQLAccounting |
File.



Getting Started 11

1.3  Product Registration

You may register the product anytime after installation. Unregistered account book is
only allowed up to 1000 transactions. To register :

1. Click File | Company Profile and make sure the Company Name & Address are
correct.

2. Click on <Register>, Key in the product ID as printed on the package.

3. Click <Print Activation Code Request Form> to print out in order to fax to your
dealer.

4. Wait for 1 to 2 working days for the Activation Code reply form.

Product Registration E|

Product ID : |0071.000999.1657.5824

Company Mame ;| Sample Compary Sdn Bhd
Addresz: |87, 1st Flaor, MBC Business Center,

ff Jalan ke,
41080 Klang,
Selangor DE
Fax: 0333429053 Preferred Contact

' . i Digit &

Email : | estreami@estrean. cam.n 2 Fas mal 2722
Phone :  |03-33421788

Attention | Someone Print Activation Code Reguest Form

Pleaze fax to uz for Letivation Code
Regiztration

Activation Code ; 3 6JE-0W?Y-6FJD-VFTT-Q3EB4-DREDO-THNHO-ECS 6

Digit B: 2150 Fegster | [ Modules |

Cloze







Overview




14 SQL Financial Accounting

2

2.1

Overview

Features

Build-in Features :

Open Period, auto calculation of b/f figures to provide yearly comparative reports.
(No Need Year End)

Budget, multi years and multi time intervals (monthly, quarterly, half-yearly and
yearly).

Export to external file format : Text files, MS Word, MS Excel, Lotus, Quattropro,
PDF, JPEG, HTML, XHTML & etc

Simple drill down to source document.

Copy & Paste on document level and detail records.
File Attachment.

Unlimited customer shipping / branch address.
Post-dated cheque report.

SQL Power Search (search anything anywhere).
Build in Report Builder.

Add-on Modules :

Accounting

> Basic Currency - Keep track of Foreign Currency Customer and Supplier Account (Exchange
gain/loss auto calculate & GL posting)

» Advance Currency - Maintain Foreign Currency Bank Account. & Foreign bank adjustment for
adjustment on the carrying value of foreign currency. You can also perform difference
currency knock off (ie S$50 to knock of USD 20) with auto calculation on exchange
gain/loss.

> Project / Departmental - To handle Project or Departmental accounting.

» Advance Credit Control - Capable of Controlling not only credit limit but also Overdue
Account, and user definable documents to lock with supervisor password option.

> Document Date, Posting Date - A supplier bill dated 25th Dec 2003 is received on 4th Jan
2004, but you want to charge it into 2004 account (year 2003 a/c is closed) and aging report
follow back the original document date.

» Multiple Document Number Set - Unlimited Sets of Running Number (ie invoice number
for local, export, inter-company sales etc.)

» 0dd Financial Date - Abnormal Accounting Start & End Date ( ie 25th Jan till 24th Jan of the
following year )

» Special Aging - Aging & Statement report display in ie. 0-14 days, 15-21 days etc format in

addition of typical 0-30, 30-60 days (current month , 1 month, 2 month etc) format.



Overview 15

Sales / Purchase

> Deposit - To keep track of Deposit Received before goods delivered. Invoice will show net

payable amount. It is also applicable to purchase of goods with Deposit Paid.
> Sales Tax - Sales Tax at predefined rate in both % and value
» Multiple Pricing - Unlimited level of selling price. you can set different pricing and discount rate
base on Quantity, UOM (carton, box etc) and Customer. It is also applicable to purchase
Module.

» Picking List - Stock Picking for Delivery with item quantity grouping by any parameter. (ie area,
agent etc)

Advance Price History - It will generate the listing of Price History (ie agent, area, customer
& etc), analyze the Pricing Trend base on any time interval (daily, weekly, monthly,
quarterly, half yearly and yearly) in both tabular (high, low, average) & graphical format. It is
a "must have" tools for a Sales Manager. It is also applicable for Purchase Pricing

» Sales, Purchase Price Assistant - Itis a very helpful features when working on any
sales/purchase document with setting on the number of last records to be shown and from
which document types.

Stock Status Assistant - Current Stock Status with Back Order Summary & Detail
information.

Maintain Font Style - Feel free to assign the font Color, font Type, bold, underline to give
your business documents a new look.

Item Template - Setup the Product Package Combinations for easy billing and referring.

Landing Cost - Cost apportionment on Indirect Cost to charge into the Item Costing.

Partial Delivery - Multiple Delivery Tracking with Comprehensive Back Order Reports.

User Defined Script - User defined fields with ability to support VB & Pascal script for
calculations.

Invoice ---> DO - Especially for business to issue Invoice (for payment collection) before
delivery (DO). It will also provides Back Order Reports, stock status of quantity pending for
delivery. Also applicable for purchase module.

> Profit Estimator - Itis a very helpful features when working on any sales document with

estimation on profit margin & amount up to individual item level, with breakdown of on hand
available quantity and stock costing.

YV VVVY Y VYV

Stock

> Multi Stock Location - Multiple Location, Warehouse, Consignment & etc.

» Stock Matrix - item matrix combinations (ie, shirt with variety of color & sizes).

> Stock Category = Unlimited Level of Category Settings on stock items, and capable with any
combination of category in stock reports.

>

Secondary UOM - An unique feature for Industries with Double Unit of Measurement. (i.e
jewelry shops)

Management

> Cash Flow Forecast - Itis particularly useful on Helping Top Management to Forecast on the
Cash Flow requirement base on any time interval (daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, half
yearly and yearly) in both tabular & graphical format.

» Advance Drill Down - Itis the Information Highway within the system linking all the reports
tracing down to the source document level with simple mouse click.



16 SQL Financial Accounting

2.2 Standard Function & Button

Below is a list of the Standard button and their corresponding keyboard

equivalents:

Button & Key Description Button & Key Description

» or Ctrl + X | Cut £ or Ctrl + Del | Delete Current Record
e or Ctrl + C Copy E or F3 Save Current Record

b or Ctrl +\v | Paste 2l or Esc Cancel

4 First Record = or F12 Browse Detail or Summary
- Previous Record | &% or Ctrl + F Find

. Next Record T Active or Deactivate Filter
= Last Record = or F7 Print

; or Ins New Record = or F6 Preview

_;E or F2 Edit Record EC or F8 Export




General Ledger

Part




18 SQL Financial Accounting

3 General Ledger

The commands for General Ledger (GL) menu are the following:

=]

E Mainkain Account. ..

B Cash Book Entry. ..

ﬁ Foreign Bank Adjustment. ..
Eﬂ] Maintain Opening Balance. .
Bank Recandiliation. ..

E#-l Maintain Stock Value. ..

Ui Maintain Budget...




General Ledger 19

3.1 Maintain Account

Maintain Account allows user to maintain all the GL Account (i.e. Fixed Assets
Account, Expenses Account, etc) except the individual Debtor and Creditor
Account.

=

- [O]X]

¥ | Maintain Account

Deszcription | Code | Special Type

=&, FIXED ASSETS
~[Z] FURNITURE & FITTINGS

- @ ACCUM DEPRN. - FURNITURES & FITTINGS

=] DFFICE EQUIPMENT

S RS oo unt - BANK BUMIPUTRA COMMERCE

~[Z] MOTOR VEHICLE
300-008

- @] ACCUM DEPRM. - MO
Dezcription: IB.*’-\NK BUMIPUTRA COMMERCE

200-200
200-205

Accumulated Deprn. Acca...

GL Code:

~[Z] LAND & BUILDING
~[Z] HANDPHONE
@ INVENSTMENT

=&, OTHER ASSETS
 [5 GoopwiLL
=&, CURRENT ASSETS

Special Account Type -

() Bank Account
88 TRADE DEBTORS @
-|Z| OTHER DEBTORS . Beuissar )
=100 |CASH AT BANK () Custorner Contral Account
R () Balance Stock Account
oL MATYBANENISA
Sl MATBANK MASTH
HSEC - USD ACC [ 14 ] ’ Cancel l
11 HSBC - 5% ACCO
el CITIBANK - GDP ACCOUNT 0007 Bank Account
B3 CA5H IN HAND 320-000 Cash Account ﬂ

1. Enter GL Code and Description.
2. Check the Special Account Type if the account added is belongs to Bank / Cash /
Customer Control (use in Maintain Customer ) or Stock Account.

Maintain Account can be access through GL | Maintain Account ...

¥




20 SQL Financial Accounting

3.2 Cash Book Entry

2% Cash Book Entry,

g ; Canceled [

" Reeeipt Vieuehen J Voucher No- <<Hewss

= 5 IR, =2

g o Diate: 19/6/2004 =

=)

= ReceivedFom  OFFICE RENTAL RECEIVED s

Received In: HSBC - USD ACCOUNT -@ aEhequeNo: ml Lancel |
+ | _l"-l.l'l"-Jl Bank Charge : Cumency: USD Rate: 3.7400 ‘.5

G/L Code | GL Dezcription Description Project Amount
(531000 [REMTAL HSEC - USD ACCOUMT - OFFICE REMTAL ... 1.200.00:

(% ) >

1 records Total: 1.200.00

Enter the description in the Received From field.

In Received In field select which payment method. (GL account to debit)

Enter Bank Charges amount, if available. (Auto double entry posting will be done
by the system)

4. Select GL Code (GL account to credit) and enter all the available field (i.e.
Description, Amount).

W=

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
5. Enter the Currency Rate. (In order for the system to calculate the local equivalent

value)




General Ledger 21

2% Cash Book Entry :||E|g|
= - Camceled [
i o N o B
' Roment MJ S
= - Mext Mo: P-00049
g 0 Drate: 19/6/2004 =
=)
il Py To FOS MALAYSIA BERHAD g i
: Payrnent By: HSBC - USD ACCOUMNT | w Cheque Mo: HSEC 83838 'ﬁ
+ | = |®|e| Bank Charge : 0.00 Curency: USD Rate: 3.8000 r
G/L Code | GL Dezcription Description Project Amount
910-000 TELEPHOM... |MAYBAME, - POS MaLAYSA BERHAD a00.00
i907-000 WATER & E... | MATBAME - POS MaALAYSIA BERHAD a 200003
*

2 records Total: 700,00

Enter the description in the Pay To field.

In Payment By field select which payment method.(GL account to credit)
Select GL Code (GL account to debit) and enter all the available field (i.e.
Description, Amount).

W=

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate. (In order for the system to calculate the local equivalent
value)

@ Cash Book Entry can be access through GL | Cash Book Entry ...




22 SQL Financial Accounting

3.3 Journal Entry

F Journal Entry E]|E|E|

= Canceled [
* | Journal Entry
=S
%::- Journal Ho:  <<Mews>
2 ek Mo Ty-00004
o
s
;3' Description: Accruals 0 w |- Date: 13/8/2004 7
LCancel
-0 ]
G/ Code | GL Descri.. Description Ref | Project DR CR
410080 WATER A, |Accruals 300.00
(907000 WATER & | Accruals 300.00;

2 records Tatal 300.00 300.00

1. Enter the Description in the Description field.
2. Select G/L Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount).
3. The system only accept total DR amount equals to CR amount

@ Journal Entry can be access through GL | Journal entry ...




General Ledger 23

3.4 Opening Balance

&l Maintain Opening Balance
Deszcription Code DR CR )
Edit
+- @@ FIXED ASSETS 105,000.00 21,500.00

@ INVESTMENT = =
+ &8 OTHER ASSETS = =

= 6 CURRENT ASSETS 22,260.30 11,000.00
+ 83 TRADE DEBTORS 300-000 10.260.30 =
=] OTHER DEBTORS 305-000 2 -0
CASH AT BAMK 310-000 3.000.00
5 CASH IN HAND 320-000 7.500.00
EPETTY CASH 325-000 500.00 @
46 STOCK 330-000 1.000.00 - |5
=] DEPOSIT & PREPAYMENT 340-000 o 11.000.00
=] DIRECTOR'S LOAN TO 350-000 =
+-&@» CURRENT LIABILITIES = =
@ OTHER LIABILITIES = =

+- &8 CAPITAL = 11,000.00
&8 RESERVE = =
+- &8 RETAINED EARNING = 83,760.30

@ LONG TERM LIABILITIES = =

Ty —

1. Select the Project. (This field will only visible if you had purchase the Project
Module).

2. Highlight on the Account (e.g. Accum Deprn. - Motor Vehicle) you want to enter
the amount and click Edit.

3. Make sure the Total Amount is Balance (i.e. Total DR = Total CR).

@ Opening Balance can be access through GL | Maintain Opening Balance...




24

SQL Financial Accounting

3.5

Bank Reconcilation

Bank Reconciliation allows user to monitor their system records with the actual
bank transactions. The system accept bank recon at any date (Bank Statement
cut off date) and multiple intervals (eg. weekly bank recon)

econcile Bank Transactions

Bank Statement Date: m
Bank Account: Amaunt fram Bank Statement : 0
Dizplay Period |:|| | ta | | raunt Calculated by Systern -4,363,253.00
[] 5haw Unticked Tranzactions Orly Different : -8,863,263.00
J|
Recaon At [ate Description Yaoucher Mo | Chegue Mo, D ehit Credit Tick | ~ ]
32004 | 24112/2000 | sdfsfadf 341 asdf 30.00 oo v
24/12/2000 341 31 30.00 0.on @
24/12/2000 | e gbghs zdfdaf rterger 30.00 0.00
3AM2/2003 | 22A12/2001 123 12123 123 4.00 0oa) |« | by
22M2/2001 11233333 1231 123 444.00 0.on
3NA/2004 241252000 |123123123 1231231 123123 55.00 oo v
6172002 | ERICS0OM SUPFLIE... |P-00002 FBE 1000... 0.00/ 30,000.00
FM/2002  MOKIACORFLTD PA-00006 WBE 1000... 0.00 10,000.00 =~
772002 MOTOROLA SUPPLL.. | PA-00005 FBE 1000... 0.00| 10,000.00
34272002 MOKIACORFLTD P-0001 2 WBE 1000... 0.00| 20,000.00
9/2/2002 | MOKIACORFLTD PA-00071 3 WBE 1000... 0.00| 15,000.00
6/8/2002 | PERILLY LAMD & B... | Pv-00001 WBE 1000... 0.00/2,000.00...
7/B/2002  COMPACC SYSTEM | Pw-00004 WBE 1000... 0.00| 4538000
7872002 LKL FURMITURE 5. |Pw-00003 WBE 1000... 0.00| E0,000.00
Count = 75 EE.E16.00 | 2,245.111. =

1. Enter and select the Bank Statement Date, Bank Account (i.e. the bank account
you want to reconcile) and Display Period (i.e. the range of date to be display in
the grid).

2. Tick Show Unticked Transactions Only, if you want the grid to show only
unreconciled transactions only.

3. Enter the Amount from Bank Statement field. Different field will guide you on the
different between the System calculated amount and the Actual amount shown in
the Bank Statement. If the Different field Amount is equal to 0 (zero), it mean the

System reconciled amount is equal to the Bank Statement amount.

4. Tick on the transaction to reconcile.




General Ledger

25

To Enter Opening Bank Reconciliation

1. Right click on anywhere outside the grid the and you will see the popup menu
below.

Opening Bank Recondiliation...

]

lrdo ]+

Copy Cirl+C
Cut Cirl+¥%
Clear

Select all Ctrl+a

2. Select Opening Bank Reconciliation... and click New

¥ Opening Bank Reconciliation

Opening Bank Reconciliation

Bank : |31'D-|II| j 9
Voucher Mor  PV-12345 Date: 030272004 :7

Cheque No; MBB 321231

Save
Descriphor: MR WONG [LANDLORD)
Debit [ | Cred 5,000.00

3. Select Bank Account and enter on the available field (i.e. Date, Amount, etc).

@ Bank Reconciliation can be access through GL | Bank Reconciliation...




26 SQL Financial Accounting

3.6 Maintain Stock Value

&= Maintain Stock Yalue |Z”E|El

- Maintain Stock Value -

P &L Opening Stock &/C : |600-000 3 STOCKS AT THE BEGIMMIMG OF YEAR1
P&L Closing Stock &/C : |620-000 ﬂ 4 STOCKS AT THE EMD OF THE YEAR
Balance Sheet Stock 4/C: (330-000 -+ | STOCK

LCancel

Please key in Cloging Stock Y alue below - M

Pisiset @ Month Stock Walue |«
F-Jan 30,000.00
Tear: 29Feb 50,000.00 >
g N-Mar 45,000.00
30-Apr 33,000.00
-May 24,000.00
A-Jun
A-dul B
31-Aug
30-Sep
H-Oct
30-How
HN-Dec hul

Cloze

1. The P & L Opening, Closing Stock A/C and Balance Sheet Stock A/C is
preselected by the system.

Select the Year.

Enter the amount in the Closing Stock Value field for the particular period.
Select the Project. (This field will only visible if you have purchase the Project
Module).

Pobn

@ Maintain Stock Value can be access through GL | Maintain Stock Value...




General Ledger 27

3.7

w Budget Maintenance

e [ @)

banthly | Quarterly | Half Yearly | v'early

Account

SALES
SALES-HAMDPHONES
SalLES-ACCESSORIES
SALES-PRERAID
SERVICE CHARGE

SALES ADJUSTHMENT
RETURM INWARDS-HAMN. ..
RETURM INWARDS-ACE. .
RETURM INWARDS-PRE...
DISCOUNT ALLOWED
OVERDUE INTERST CHA...

COST OF GOODS SOLD
STOCKS AT THE BEGINM...
PURCHASE-HANDPHOMES
PURCHASE-ACCESSORIES
PURCHASE-PREPAID
PURCHASE RETURMED-...
PURCHASE RETURMED-...
PURCHASE RETURMED-...

4

Maintain Budget

31/01/2004 23/02/2004 | 3140372004 30/04/2004 | 31/05,/2004 | 30064200 ~

120,000.00
150,000.00
50,900.00
23.000.00

30.000.00
10.000.00

:

—_—

Module).

Select the Year and click Edit.
Select the Project. (This field will only visible if you have purchase the Project

In the Monthly tab, enter the amount for the particular period and account (positive

figure for CR balance, negative figure for DR balance). Summary by Quarter, Half

Year or Full Year is available on their respective tab.

@ Maintain Budget can be access through GL | Maintain Budget...






Customer




30 SQL Financial Accounting

4 Customer

The commands for Customer menu are the following:

Zuskormer

8. Maintain Customer. ..

UM Customer Irvvoice. .

| Customer Pavment...

iy
=

[ Customer Debit Mate. ..
| Customer Credit Mate. .
EJ’ Cuskomer Refund. ..
L/

Customer Conkra...




Customer 31

4.1 Maintain Customer

£ Maintain Customer,

- Maintain Customer -

Company: [48 ENTERPRISE SDM BHD 0 |
Contral &/C: |300-000 * | Code: [<<Mews> Status:
| [

300-A0004

General lEredit Eontrol] Mote ] Cancel

EUaLIYae

: Branch Mame: BILLINGT
Branch: S
|B|LLIN | Address: 43 FLOOR MEMARA ARMOT
MO 98 JALMN TAMGJUNG
49587 PETALING JA'Yh >
SELAMGOR
Adtention:  [MR AL |
Phiore: 03-43380573 Fax: (03-49320530 L
1 branches
Emnail: | |
Area: _D Credit Terms: D Statement

Enter Customer Name, Code, etc information.
2. Click ¥ to add new branch to the particular customer.

Optional Module
3. Inthe Currency field select the currency you deal with the particular customer.

(Basic Currency Module).
4. In the Price Tag field select the price category for the particular customer.

(Multiple Pricing Module).




32 SQL Financial Accounting

General  Credit Contral l Make ]

Credit Limit: |

[+] Add PD Cheque to Credit Limit

Exceed Credit Limit
Exceed Dverdus
Lirni

Suzpended

Suspended
Meszzage

30,000.00] Overdue Limit: | n.nn|o
C5 DN

a7 s0 0a [

I I .

Qvernde | Owermde

Unblock, | Oweride e

Click Credit Control Tab to enter the credit limit for the particular customer. Enter
the Credit Limit amount for the particular customer. (Advance Credit Control

Module).

Enter the maximum allowable Overdue Limit for the particular customer.
Select the document that need checking to and action to take if exceed the limit.

@ Maintain Customer can be access through Customer | Maintain Customer...




Customer 33

4.2 Customer Invoice

IE Customer Invoice Entry

Customer Code: 0 Currency:
%

Rate:
Customer Invoice Inv No : <<Newn>
Canceled [
Date:  19/06/2004 -
Agent: LF -
Bill To : ABEST TELECOMMUMICATION PTE LTD Area SIMGAPORE -
Tems: 30 Bl

+| =190

400.00
500.00:

2 records Tatal: q00.00

Local Net Total : 2,252.71 e Net Total: 900.00

Invoice Description:lSEhES * =-| Outstanding: g 300.00

Save
LCancel

Cloze

1. Select Customer Code.

2. Select Sales A/C and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount).

3. This is an amount of outstanding for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
5. Local Net Total = foreign amount x currency rate (e.g. 900 x 2.503).

@ Customer Invoice can be access through Customer | Customer Invoice...



34 SQL Financial Accounting

4.3 Customer Payment

# Customer Payment Entry
Customer Code: | 200-40001 - Currency: (5% Rate: 2.3?50@

Customer Payment 0/R Mo <<Mew>

Cancelled [
Date: 1940672004 -
Paid By : A'BEST TELECOMKMUNICATION PTE LTD Fraject : -
Cancel
Feceived ln:  HSBC-USDACCOUMT - @ Paid Amount - s0.00 :

Bark Charge : 0.00 SO @ Rate 38000
Chegue Mo Local &mount ; 130.00
Descrption:  |Payment For Account = |++| Unapplied Amt: .00 |

Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes

Type Date Doc Mo. Anmount Dutstanding Pay

1 3112/03 [v-00012 500.00 340.00 8000 [w
[ 31704 [v-00013 333.00 333.00 0.00 B
[ 51/04 [v-00016 1250 1250 0 0.00

[ £/1/04 C5-00004 5.00 5.00 0.00

[ 19/1/04 [-0000z 2363250 2.252.50 0.00

DM [13410/04 DM -00007 170,70 170.70 0.00

& doc Total! 2465370 3,113.70 20.00

Select Customer Code.

2. In Received In field select which payment method and enter Bank Charges
amount, if available.

3. Tick which Invoice / Debit Notes to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module

4. Enter the Currency Rate. (Basic Currency Module).

5. Enter the Bank Currency Rate. (This field will only visible if different currency
knock off). In this situation, instead of ticking which Invoice / Debit Notes to
knock-off, you have to enter the amount to knock-off (i.e. USD50 is worth $$80).
(Advance Currency Module).

—_—

@ Customer Payment can be access through Customer | Customer Payment...



Customer 35

44 Customer Debit Note

E Customer, Debit Note Entry = |[O][*
Customer Code:|300-40001 | 0 Currency: *ﬁ :
Rate: 2.5000

Customer Debit Mote
D/H Ho <<Mews:

Cancelled  []
Date:  19/05/2004 =
Agent: LF - |

Bill To : 4BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD Area: SINGAPDRE -
Tems: 30 -

+| - ||O]

5 ! Dezcription Praject m N
530-100 @DVEHDUE INTERST CHARGE 170.70

1 records Tatal: 170,70

Local et Total : 426.75 e Met Total: 170,70

D/M Deseription: [Dekit Note ~ | Outstanding: g 170.70

1. Select Customer Code.
2. Select Sales A/C and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount)
3. This is an amount of outstanding for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer)
5. Local Net Total = Foreign Amount x Currency Rate (e.g. 170.70 x 2.500).

@ Customer Debit Note can be access through Customer | Customer Debit Note...



36 SQL Financial Accounting

4.5 Customer Credit Note

E Customer Credit Note Entry

Customer Code: |300-40001 - Currency: |53 Rate: 26020 @

Customer Credit Mote BN

Cancelled []

Customer: ABEST TELECOMMUNICATION FTE LTD Dats:  19/06/2004 |+

Armount -

GLA

R00-0000 Sa4LES-HAMDPHOMES 300,00
1 records
b

Local Met Total: 750.90 Met Total: 300.00
C/N Description: |Credit Mote ¥ [=:] Unapplied Amt: 0.00

Knock-off Invoices / Debit Motes B
Type Date Doc Mo Anmount DOutstanding Pay -
i 3412403 I-00012 500,00 320,00 10000 |w ¢
I 31404 Iv-00013 333.00 13300 20000 |w
I 5/1/04 Iv-00016 1250 1250 n.oo
I E/1/04 C5-00004 5.00 5.00 n.oo

¥ 1194104 Iv-00002 23.632.50 2,.252.50 0.00
& records Tatal: 24,653.70 2.333.70 200,00 -

1. Select Customer Code.
2. Select GL Account and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount).

3. Tick the Invoice / Debit Note to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate.

@ Customer Credit Note can be access through Customer | Customer Credit Note...



Customer 37

46  Customer Refund
¥ Customer Refund Entry
Customer Code: |300-40001 - Currency: 5% Rate: 25333 @
Customer Refund CIF No - <<News>
Camceled [
Date : 19/06/2004 |
Pay to : ABEST TELECOMMUMICATI TELTD Froject: - =
Payment By HSBE - USD ACCOUNT = o [ Cancel |
Bank Charge : 030 USD & Rate
Cheque Mo Local &mount 380.00
Description:  |Refund ¥ |*-*| Unapplied Amt: 0.00 |
Payment Knock OFf
Type Date Doc No. Amount Unapplied Amt Refund Amt -
PP (184104 OR-00047 1,000.00 850,00 160,00 |w ¢
CH o [14/11/04 CM-00003 5.00 5.00 0.o0 N
CH o [19/11./04 CM-00007 B0.00 E0.00 n.ao
CH (19411704 CM-00011 30.00 30.00 0.o0
P [24/11/04 0R-00003 25.00 15.00 n.ao
CH [12/12/04 CM-00017 1,060.00 1,060.00 0.oo
CH o [18/12/04 CM-00008 7.580.00 £.550.00 n.ao
P [30/12/04 OR-00016 1,234.00 1,234.00 0.oo
=] ¥ ] b R e ¥ al | [ml=Mynlanlle] (= u Wnlnl (= u Mnlnl [ lnlnl
10 recards Tatal: 11,377.00 10,217.00 150,00 -

1. Select Customer Code.

2. In Payment By field select which payment method and enter Bank Charges

amount, if available.

3. Tick which Invoice / Debit Notes to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module

4. Enter the Currency Rate. (Basic Currency Module).

5. Enter the Bank Currency Rate. (This field will only visible if different currency
knock off). In this situation, instead of ticking which Invoice / Debit Notes to
knock-off, you have to enter the amount to knock-off (i.e. USD100 is worth $$150).

(Advance Currency Module).

¥

Customer Refund can be access through Customer | Customer Refund...



38

SQL Financial Accounting

4.7

Customer Contra

B Customer Contra Entry

Customer Code:|300-40001 |« o

Currency: |5%

Rate:
Customer Contra CIT Mo <cMewss
Cancelled [
Date: 158/06/2004 -
Froject; -
Customer : 4BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD Cantia Amount: B00.00
Local Amount; 1.154.90
Description: |Contra = |---| Unapplied Amt: 300.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes
Type Date Doc Mo. Anmount Dutstanding Pay
1% 312403 I-0001 2 500.00 220.00 200.00
I 31404 I'-00013 332.00 333.00 0.0o
I 5/1/04 Iv-00016 1250 1250 n.oo
I E/1/04 C5-00004 5.00 R.00 0.00
I 194104 Iv-00002 23,63250 2.252.50 n.oo
DM 137004 DM-00001 170,70 170.70 0.0
& records Tatal: 24,653 70 2,993.70 200,00

Save
LCancel

Cloze

1. Select Customer Code and enter the Contra Amount.
2. Tick which Invoice / Debit Notes to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module

3. Enter the Currency Rate.

¥

Customer Contra can be access through Customer | Customer Contra...




Supplier




40

SQL Financial Accounting

5

Supplier

The commands for Supplier menu are the following:

Supplier

8. Maintain Supplier. ..

th!

s 80 & &) (]

Supplier Invaice. .

Supplier Payment., .,
Supplier Debit Maote. .,
Supplier Credit Mote, .,
Supplier Refund...

Supplier Caontra...




Supplier 41

5.1 Maintain Supplier

% Maintain Supplier

o=
o
o
=
2
i
=
gd

- Maintain Supplier -

Company: [ALONE PRO ENTERPRISE PTE LTD |

Contral &/C; |400-000 v | Code: [<<Mews:> Status:

AN0-A0002 J

General IN.;,[E ] Cancel

—_— 0 4 =  BranchName: BILLING
|B|LL|NE | Address: 2134 SOUTH MORT ROAD,
#98 & #100-NF100,
NEWTON CITY CEMTER, b
53405 SINGAPORE
Adtentior:  [MS JANE |

Phire: 02-3364E574 Faw |02-9964875
1 branches -
Ernail: Isales@alone.com.sg I

brea NGAPORE| - D Credit Terms: D Statement; [
Agent: [N = |FademCredi Limit 30000.00)  Aging Or: .
I:unenc_l,l:_| [#] Allow Exceed Credit Limit  Price Tag: I:I a ol

.

Enter Supplier Name, Code, etc information.
2. Click ¥ to add new branch to the particular supplier.

Optional Module
3. Inthe Currency field select the currency you deal with the particular supplier.

(Basic Currency Module).
4. In the Price Tag field select the price category for the particular supplier. (Multiple

Pricing Module).

@ Maintain Supplier can be access through Supplier | Maintain Supplier...




42 SQL Financial Accounting

5.2  Supplier Invoice

IE Supplier Invoice Entry

Supplier Code: [400-M0001 - o Currency:

Rate:

Supplier Invoice Inv No : <<Newn>

Cancelled [
Date:  19/06/2004 -

bgent:  5Y - |5
Bill To : NOKI4 CORP LTD fifaad o >
Terms:  B0Days ~

+|- QIO

1 records Tatal: 300.00

Local Het Total : 1,149.00 @ Net Total: 300.00

InvoiceDescription:|F'urChaSE * =-| Outstanding: @ 300.00

1. Select Supplier Code.
2. Select Purchase A/C and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount).
3. This is an amount of outstanding for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from the supplier).
5. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 300 x 3.8300).

@ Supplier Invoice can be access through Supplier | Supplier Invoice...



Supplier 43

5.3  Supplier Payment

M Supplier Payment Entry

Supplier Code: (400-N0007 |- o Currency: (USD Rate: 38681 @
H P/Y Mo -<<Mew:>

Supplier Payment

Canceled  [] Date: 190672004 |

Pay to : NOKI& CORPLTD Project : -

ancel

FPayment By  CITIBANK - GDP 4CCO| - @ Paid &rmount © 500.00 =

Bank Charge : 0.a0 GOP @ Rate 70400

Cheque No: Local Amount : 3.520.00

Descrphion:  |Payment For Account « |*=-| Unapplied Amt: 0.0 |

Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes

Type Date Doc Mo. Anmount Dutstanding Pay

Pl 741,04 Pl-00007 55,330.00 55,330.00 0.00

Pl 9/2/04 Pl-00008 132,878.40 13287840 0.00 E

S0 1342404 S0-00002 1,900.00 1,900.00 g 0.00

Pl 1372404 Pl-00026 1,900.00 1,900.00 0.00

Pl 1/6/04 [W-3584 B10.00 0.oo £10.00) |+
Pl 19/6/04 Pl-00028 300.00 0.00 30000 [w ¢

£ doc Tatal: 132,918.40 132,008,40 910,00

1. Select Supplier Code.
2. In Payment By field select which payment method.
3. Tick which Invoice / Debit Notes to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module

4. Enter the Currency Rate. (Basic Currency Module).

5. Enter the Bank Currency Rate. (This field will only visible if different currency
knock off). In this situation, instead of ticking which Invoice / Debit Notes to
knock-off, you have to enter the amount to knock-off (i.e. GDP500 is worth
USD910). (Advance Currency Module).

¥

Supplier Payment can be access through Supplier | Supplier Payment...



44 SQL Financial Accounting

5.4  Supplier Debit Note

E Supplier Debit Note |
Supplier Code: [400-M0001 - o Currency: ﬁ y
Rate: 38000

Supplier Debit Note DN Mo : <<MNews>

Cancelled [
Date:  19/06/2004 -

Agent: - | | A
Bill To : NOKI4 CORP LTD fifaad o -
Terms:  B0Days ~

1 records Total: 380.00

Local Het Total : 1.330.00 e Met Total: 350.00

D/M Description. | Debit Nate ~ | Dutstanding: g 350,00

1. Select Supplier Code.
2. Select Purchase A/C and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount)
3. This is an amount of outstanding for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from the supplier)
5. Local Net Total = Foreign Amount x Currency Rate (e.g. 350 x 3.800).

@ Supplier Debit Note can be access through Supplier | Supplier Debit Note...



Supplier 45

5.5 Supplier Credit Note

| 4 Supplier Credit Note Entry

Supplier Code: [100N000T_~] (&4} Cunency:[USD_ | Rate:|  .e000(]
Supplier Credit Note .
Cancelled  [[] :
Supplier:  MOKI& CORPLTD Date: 19/06/2004 |~
+| - QD
LCancel
GL Account ject Amount =
510-0000 RETURM INWARDS-HANDPHOMNES F12w1 400.00
1 reconds
b
Local Net Total: 1,520.00 Net Totak 400.00
/N Description: Purchase Feturned - |-=| Unapplied Amt: 0.0o
K.nock-off Invoices / Debit Motes =
Type Date Doc Mo Anmount Outstanding Pay -
|F'| 704 PI-00007 5533000 54 930.00 A00.00 v |
[l 9/2/04 FI-00003 13287840 13287840 e n0.oo
S0 132004 SD-00002 1.900.00 1.900.00 n.oo
[l 13/2/04 FI-00026 1.900.00 1.900.00 n.oo
[l 1/6/04 I'-3534 E10.00 E10.00 0.oo

& records Tatal: 192,318.40 192,518.40 400,00 -

1. Select Supplier Code.
2. Select GL Account and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Amount).
3. Tick the Invoice / Debit Note to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate.

@ Supplier Credit Note can be access through Supplier | Supplier Credit Note...



46 SQL Financial Accounting

5.6 Supplier Refund

& Supplier Refund Entry

Supplier Code: (400-W0007 - q Currency: USD Rate: 35757 @
H C/F Mo : <<Mew::
Supplier Refund :
Cancsled [ Date:  19/06/2004 |+
Paid By : NOKI& CORP LTD Project: - hd =
ReceivedIn:  HSBC- 5§ ACCOUNT |« g Fiefund Amaunt; 500.00 g _
Bark Charge : 0.50 5% @ FRate 25030
Cheque No MBE 123456 Local Amount ; 1.251.51
Description:  |Refund - || Unapplied Amt: 0.00
b
Payment Knock OFfF
Type Date Doc No. Amount Unapplied Amt Refund Amt
(SP7A/02 P -00006 10,000.00 9,650.00 350.00)
SP3/2/02 PA-000 2 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.a0 N
SF o |9/2/02 Fo-00013 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
SP 137204 FA-00041 300.00 300.00 0.a0
SC |16/M12/04 SC-00002 1.500.00 1.500.00 Q.00
E racards Tatal: 47, 200,00 46,550,000 50,00

1. Select Supplier Code.

2. In Received In field select which payment method and enter Bank Charges
amount, if available.

3. Tick which Invoice / Debit Notes to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module

4. Enter the Currency Rate. (Basic Currency Module).

5. Enter the Bank Currency Rate. (This field will only visible if different currency
knock off). In this situation, instead of ticking which Invoice / Debit Notes to
knock-off, you have to enter the amount to knock-off (i.e. $$500 is worth USD350).
(Advance Currency Module).

@ Supplier Refund can be access through Supplier | Supplier Refund...



Supplier 47

5.7 Supplier Contra

E Supplier Contra Entry

Supplier Code: (400-N0007 |- o Currency: |U5D g
Rate: 3.7400

Supplier Contra C/TNo:  <<News>

Cancelled [
Date: 19/06/2004 -

Supplier - NOKIACORPLTD Contra dmount; I
Local Amaount: 1.870.00

Description: |Contra = |---| Unapplied Amt: 0.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Hotes |

Type Date Doc Mo. Anmount Dutstanding Pay

Pl 741404 FI-00007 5h,330.00 54.830.00

Fl 972404 FiI-00008 132.878.40 132.873.40 0.0o

50 |13/2/04 SD-00002 1.900.00 1.900.00 0 n.oo o

Fl 13/2/04 Fl-00026 1.500.00 1.400.00 0.0

Fl 1/6/04 I~ 3584 £10.00 E10.00 n.oo

Fl 19/6/04 Fl-00028 300.00 300,00 0.0

& records Total: 192,918.40 192,415.40 500,00

1. Select Supplier Code and enter the Contra Amount.
2. Tick which Invoice / Debit Notes to be knock-off by this payment.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
3. Enter the Currency Rate.

@ Supplier Contra can be access through Supplier | Supplier Contra...






Sales




50 SQL Financial Accounting

6 Sales

The commands for Sales menu are the following:

j
"8
(1]
i

Quakation. ..
Sales Order. .,
Delivery Order, ..
Invaice. ..

Cash Sales. ..

Debit Mote, .

@ (e (o4 (@ & T

Credit Mate. .,




Sales 51

6.1 Quotation

% Quotation

= * Canceled [
2 Quotation
: Customer :- 30040001 |+ 9 Quot No - <<News>
-
5 ABEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD
(]
I | Addess:- 2134 SOUTH NORT ROAD, Date - 21/06/2004 | -
1 #95 & #100-NF 100, fgent:-  LF -
: MEWTOMN CITY CENTER,
J T - 30 - C |
= 59405 SINGAPORE ks
2 o ] Currency :-|5%
! Description :- Quatation il Bl 2_503?/
+| - | QO
Item Code Drescription Locat..|  Project GOty | UOM | U/Price | Digco.. | Sub Total

M-3210 OKlA 3210 BC F12w1 10| UMIT R20.00 520000 |

M-3310 OKlA 3310 - 10|UMIT 500.00 5,000.00

E-T10s RICSSOM T10z CEBT | Pl2wi4 10| UMIT 450,00 4.500.00

M-BAT NOFKIA BATERY 20/ UMIT 90.00 1.800.00

(E-EAT ERICSSOM BATT...| - 10| UMIT 90.00 00, 00

5 records 60 @ 17.400.00
Local Net Total: 0 4355237 Net Total: 17.400.00

—_—

Select Customer Code.

2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Price,
etc).

3. This is Net Total for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 17,400 x 2.503).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from which the item should out
from).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




52 SQL Financial Accounting

6.2 Sales Order

M Sales Order

=
g Sales Order Conceled L
__|| Customer :- 30040001 | v | 570 No - <<Mews>
mE ABEST TELECOMMUMNICATION PTE LTD
;r Address - 2134 SOUTH NORT ROAD, Date:-  21/06/2004 |«
g #0898 #100-NF100, T =
# MEWTOM CITY CEMTER,
= 59405 SINGAPORE Terms:- 30 -
?n' Descrption:  Sales Onder w [ Ll o [
e - Q@] bt e
ltem Code Degcription Locati..| Project ity Lok | UsPrice | Dizco..| Sub Total

M-3210 Okla 3210 BC 12w SIUMIT 00,00 4.700.00

M-3310 qjm 3o 10[UMIT 986,00 9.880.00

E-T10z RICSS0OM T10= C-BT | P12wi4 SIUMIT a00.00 4.,000.00

H-BAT MOKIA BATERY 15 [UNIT 150,00 2.250.00

‘E-BAT ERICSSOM BATT... SIUMIT 150,00 7h0.00;

5 records 40 2138000
Local Net Total: 53.514.35 Met Total: 21,380.00

Depozit Received - T
Dreposit inko; Chg Mo Bank Charges: L
0006 'e MBE 123456 050 Amount: 1.000.00 Close

Select Customer Code.
Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).
This is Net Total for this document.

1.
2.
3.
Optional Module - Basic Currency Module

4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7.

o

5.

Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 21,380 x 2.503).

ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from which the item should out
from).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Inthe Deposit Received section enter the all the particular field (i.e. Cash/Bank
Account, Chqg No etc).




Sales 53

6.3  Delivery Order

4% Delivery Order

= P Cancelled [
2 Delivery Order
| Customer :- 30040001 |~ ? D/0 No - DO-00017
mE ABEST TELECOMMUMICATION PTE LTD
(] &
= | Addess:- 2134 SOUTH NORT ROAD, Dats - 09/01/2004 | -
3 95 & F100-MF100, Agent - LF -
¥ MNEWTON CITY CENTER,
Termns :- 30 -
= 59405 SINGAPORE
=) Curency - (5%
® || Description - Sales Order - e e = Ea0
+ | = | Q| O (P simaor
|tem Code Description Location| Praject Oty Uk | U/Price | Dizco.. | Sub Total
N-3210 MNOKIA 3210 BC  |P12wA1 SIUNIT | 900.00 4.500.00
N-331D@DKI£« 3310 10/UMIT | 988.00 9,820.00
E-T10s ERICSSOM T10s CBT |P12wd SIUNIT | 800.00 4,000.00
MN-BAT MNOE]S BATERY 15 UMIT | 150.00 2.250.00
|E-BAT ERICSSOM BATT.. 5 UNIT | 150.00 ?ED.DD|
5 records 9 a0 2138000
Local Het Total: 53514.35 Net Total: 921,380.00
Deposit Amount: 000} e

Save
LCancel

Cloze

Select Customer Code.

Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).

This is Net Total for this document.
ptional Module - Basic Currency Module

Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 21,380 x 2.503).
ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module

1
2
3
0]
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7
@)
5

Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from which the item should out

from).

Optional Module - Project Module

6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module

8. Enter the Deposit Amount (i.e. how much you want the deposit amount to be

allocated to this document).



54 SQL Financial Accounting

6.4 Invoice

Kd Invoice
= L Cancelled  []
Z Invoice
| Customes :- 30040001 = Iny Ho : <chews:
mE A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD
;j Address - 2134 SOUTH NORT ROAD, Date - 21/06/2004 | -
@ #9858 & #100-NFL100
s g LF = Save
& MEWWTON CITY CEMTER, Agent:
' 59405 SINGAPORE Temgs - 30 @ -E:ancel
= . Currency - |5%
& | Description :- Sales Order - e Fat S
: ate - ;
+| = Q@
Item Co... Description Location Froject Gty | UOM | UPrice | Disc... | Sub Total
M-3210 | NOKIA 3210 BC F12w BIUNIT | 900,00 4.500.00 '
M-33 Kld 3310 10/UMIT | 988.00 9,580.00
E-T10 ICSS0M T10¢ CET F12wid BIUNIT | 200,00 4,000.00
M-BAT MOKlA BATERY 15 UNWIT | 15000 2.250.00
E-BAT  |ERICSSOMBATT.. | i SIUNIT | 180,00 750.00:
8 records @ 4n 21.380.00
Local Het Total: 53.514.35 0
- Met Total: 21,380.00
Deposzit Amount: 0.00) - @ (T

Select Customer Code.
Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).
This is Net Total for this document.

1.
2.
3.
Optional Module - Basic Currency Module

4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7.

@)

5.

Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 21,380 x 2.503).

ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from which the item should out
from).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Enter the Deposit Amount (i.e. how much you want the deposit amount to be
allocated to this document).




Sales

55

6.5 Cash Sales

Ed Cash Sales

= Cancelled [
g Cash Sales
3 Customer :- 300:40000 |+ ? CS Mo : <cMews>
% ABEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD
S| Addess- 2134 SOUTH NORT ROAD
3 : b Date-  21/06/2004 [+
o
sl mieiog) o £ [-
- EG405 STNGAPORE Tems:- 30 <
S - [s n)
T Description - Sales Order - | Lililafss | ﬁ
i Rate :- 2.5030 4
+| - |QO =
Item Code Dezcription Loc... | Project (R 1] UOM | UdPrice | Digc.. | Sub Total
M-3210 MOKIA 3210 BC P12 5{UMIT 300.00 4./00.00
M-3310 @DKI.’-\ 10 10{UMIT 338.00 3.880.00
E-T10: ERICSSOM T10s C-BT |[P12w4 5 UNIT 800.00 4,000.00
M-BAT MOEIA BATERY 15|UMNIT 150.00 2,250.00
E-BAT ERICSS0M BATTE. . E 5|UMIT 150.00 750,00
Brecords 40 21.380.00
Local Het Total: e 5351435 Net Total: 21.380.00 0
Deposit Amount: D onj- e
Payment Received -
Faprment inko: Chg Mo Bank Charges:
310001 = MEE 124595 0.00 Amount: @ 1,000.00 Close

Select Customer Code.

Select Item Code and enter the available fields (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).

This is Net Total for this document.

In the Payment Received section enter the all the particular field (i.e. Cash/Bank
Account, Chqg No etc).

©wn =

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 21,380 x 2.503).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Enter the Deposit Amount (i.e. how much you want the deposit amount to be
allocated to this document).




56 SQL Financial Accounting

6.6

Debit Note

kd Debit Note

? eb it N Ote Cancelled  []
: Customer :- 300-40001 - -
m& ABEST TELECOMMUMICATION PTE LTD Ll g SO
5 Addiezs - 2134 SOUTH MORT ROAD
= - Date:-  21/06/2004 |
| S a—c
.;_' 59405 SINGAPORE Temses . el = N
@ Description :- Sales Order - UL ,ﬁ
, Rate - 25030 '
+| =10/ @ (FoiEsingo) -'
ltem Code Drescription Loca.. | Project ity UOM | UsPrice | Disco...| Sub Total
M-3210 MOKIA 3210 BC | P12wi BIUNIT | 90000 4,500.00
M-3310 Qrkla 3310 10{LNIT 933.00 9,580.00
E-T10s RICSSOM T10s | C-BT | P12w/4 BIUNIT | 800,00 4,000.00
M-BAT HOKlA BATERY 15|UNIT 150.00 2.250.00
(E-EAT ERICSSOM BAT... > L= ] SIUNIT | 150,00 750.00:
B records 40 21.380.00
Local Met Total: 9 53514.35 Met Total: 0 = -~===7 32138000

—_—

Select Customer Code.

2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Price,
etc).

3. This is Net Total for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 21,380 x 2.503).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from which the item should out
from).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




Sales 57

6.7 Credit Note

Kd Credit Note

= . Cancelled  []
(=]
3 Credit Note
) -~ 300-A0001
= [igbemer ; hd ﬂ CH Ho : ==Mew:=>
ﬁ A'BEST TELEC QMM IOMN PTE LTD
;:" Address - 2134 SOUTH NORT ROAD, Diate - 25/6/2004 j
g 95 & F100-MF100, & .
i gent - LF j
: MEWTOMN CITY CENTER,
: Tems:- 30 |
= 59405 SINGAPORE M
g " Curency - 5% .
@ | Descrption :- Sales Returned - || 5 R ‘ﬁ
: ate - . F
+| - |Q@
Ikem Code Description Location | Project | Qiky 1ok | fPrice | W/iCost | Disc... | Sub Tokal
D-PRE-100 |DIGI PREPAID-,., EBC PL12W1 1 UNIT 100,00 | =AUTO > 100,00
E-BAT ICS50N BAT.., |- —--- 1 UNIT 150.00 | 130.000 150.00
E-T10s ICS50M T10s  |C-BT PL2W3 1 |UNIT | 800,00 730,000 500,00
ICOMER  |HAMDPHOME C.,. |--  ome 1[UNIT | 10000 10,00
4 records 4 1,060.00
Local Het Total: 0 2,448,539 Met Total: @ 1,060.00
J —
1. Select Customer Code.

2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Price,
etc).
3. This is Net Total for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you sell to the customer).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,060 x 2.3098).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).







Purchase




60 SQL Financial Accounting

7 Purchase

The commands for Purchase menu are the following:

i

urchase

Purchase Request. ..
Purchase Crder...
Goods Received. .
Purchase Invoice...
Cash Purchase. ..

Purchase Debit Mote. ..

ENCHCNCR SRy

Purchase Returned. ..




Purchase 61

71 Purchase Request

B Purchase Request

=
g Purchase Request Cencelied ]
: Supplier :- 400N000T |~ o Req. Mo : <<Mew:>
= NOKIA CORP LTD
(]
S | Addess:-  SUITE 210 Date:-  21/6/2004 |-
Ef i . - |
1 COMPLEX NOKI& Mo =
g MO 234 NOKTA ROAD
T - B0 Daps -
= Currency :-(USD
T || Description :- Purchase Request -
3 Rate :-
+| - QIO
Item Code Drescription Loc.. | Project ity UOM | U/Price | Disc Sub Total
D-FRE | PRER&ID-AM... | BC | P12w1 T UNIT | 100,000 100,000 |s
E-BAT ICSS0OM BATTE ... TIUMIT | 150000 150.00
E-T10s ERICSSOM T10s C-BT | P12w3 1 UNIT | B00.000 200,00
iCOVER HAMDPHOME COV._.. | .. TIUMIT 10,000 10.00%
4 records 4 1.0B0.00
Local Met Total: 0 4,028.00 Met Total: G’ 1.060.00

1. Select Supplier Code.

2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Price,
etc).

3. This is Net Total for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,060 x 3.800).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




62 SQL Financial Accounting

7.2 Purchase Order

,\1 Purchase Order

g Purchase Order Conceted ]
| Supplier :- SO-NOOD1 |~ P/0 No: <<Mews>
m& MOKl4 CORP LTD o
S || Address-  SUITE 210 Dats:-  21/6/2004 [+
g COMPLEX NOKIA It =
# MO 234 NOKIA ROAD —
30489 LA Tems:-  B0Daps v
=
2 | Description: Purchase Request - e Currency - |LISD —
+|_|®|e| Rate : |
Item Code Description Loca.. Project Gty ok | U/Price | Disc Sub Total
M-321 DGDKIJ& 3210 BC | P12w T{UNWIT | 400000 400.00 '
M-3310 0Kl& 3310 1/UNIT | 600.000 £00.00
M-5130 MOElA 5130 C-BT | P18w3 T|{UNWIT | 800000 a00.00
N-BAT MOKI4 BATERY — 1/UMNIT | 100.000 100.00;

4 records 4 1.500.00
Local Met Taotal: 72000 Met Total: e 1.500.00

Deposzit Paid -
Deposit Paid By: hg Ma: Bank Charges:
i 6 0.00 Amount: 0.00 Cloze

Select Supplier Code.
Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).
This is Net Total for this document.

Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).

1.

2.

3.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module

4

7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,900 x 3.800).
o

ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Inthe Deposit Paid section enter the all the particular field (i.e. Cash/Bank
Account, Chqg No etc).




Purchase 63

7.3 Goods Received Note

4*¥ Goods Received

= s Cancelled
: Goods Received =
| Supplier :- 400ND00T_ [~ G/R No: <<News>
= NOKI4 CORF LTD
= | Addiess-  SUITE 210 Date:  21/06/2004 |+
o) COMPLE MOKLA Sl [ Save ]
& MO 234 NOKTA ROAD
g Currency - |U
[ CC— = Jlo
: Description - Purchase Request Fats -
+ -9 Q|
Itern Ca... Description Loc.. | Proj.. | LACost Oty UOM | UiPrice | Disc Sub Total
M-3210 (MOKlA 32170 BC P12 12500 TIUMIT | 400000 400,00 |4
M-331 Kld 3310 125.00 1 UNIT| B00.000 E00.00
M-513 Kld 5130 C-BT P12 12500 TIUMIT | 800000 a00.0o0
|N-B.-’-‘«T NOFKIA BATERY 125.00 1 UNIT | 100,000 'IEIEI.DDl
4 records 4 1.500.00
Met Total: Q 1.500.00
Landing Cost 1: @ 500.00 (3]
Local Net Total: @ 7 22000 L W 00
Deposit Amount: IJ onl- Total [Local): 722000

Select Supplier Code.
Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).
This is Net Total for this document.

Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).
Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,900 x 3.800).

ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

1
2
3
Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4
7
@)

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Enter the Deposit Amount (i.e. how much you want the deposit amount to be
allocated to this document).




64 SQL Financial Accounting

7.4 Purchase Invoice

Ed Purchase Invoice

H Purchase Invoice Cancelled - [
| Supphier :- 400 -
g uns —4EIEI it o In¥ Mo :  <<Mew:>
g NOKl4 CORP LTD Floooza
;3 Address - SUITE 210 Diate - 21/06/2004 |~
z COMPLER MOKIA EET
. = 5
:?; MO 234 NOKIA ROAD Agent: o |¥)
3 30489 LA Teims - B0 Days -
= o Currency ;- §
& | Description ;- Purchaze Request - e Fat T
g ate - b
+| = QO
Item ... Drescription Location| Project | L/Cost] Gty UOM UPrice | Disc | Sub Total
M-3210 klo 3210 BC  P12w ) 12500 T|UNIT | 400,000 400,00 '
M-331 14 3310 | 125.00 1 |UNIT | 600,000 £00.00
H-B130 kI 5130 CBT P1&w3 12500 1|UNIT | 200,000 a00.00
IN-BAT NDKIABATERY | — | 12500 1 [UNIT | 100,000 100.00:
4 record: 4 1.900.00
Met Total: 1.900.00
Landing Cast 1: 500.00 (+]
Local Net Total: 9 7.220.00 Lapdiaest 2;tn_nn 0
Deposit Amount: o 0EE e Total (Lacal) 7.22000

Select Supplier Code.
Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).
This is Net Total for this document.

Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).
Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,900 x 3.800).

ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

1.
2.
3.
Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4
7.
@)

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Enter the Deposit Amount (i.e. how much you want the deposit amount to be
allocated to this document).




65

Purchase
7.5 Cash Purchase
kd Cash Purchase
= Cancelled ]
2 Cash Purchase
: Supplier ;- 400-N0001 |+ CP No: <<News>
P MOKl& CORP LTD
8| addess:  SUITE 210 o 25/6/2004
= - i
) ate:- o
2 COMPLEX NOKIA AT o -
w MO 234 NOKIA ROAD ke
: 30489 LA Tems:-  50Days | [ Cencel |
= - [osp -~
T | Descrption - Purchase Request ] i '
+|-|QQ

W-3310 Kl& 3310
M-5130 Kl& 5130

Item Code Dezcription Location | Project Qty UOM | UAPrice | Disc Sub Total

T/UNIT | 600,000 500,00
C-BT P12w3 T/UNIT | 800.000 200,00

WEAT NOKI&BATERY | o TUNIT | 10000 700,10

4 recands

Local Met Total:

Deposit Amount:

@ e 4 1,300.00 | »
Met Total: a 1,900.00
0 Landing Cost 1: .00 [+
7,220.00 @ Landing Cost 2 0.00 [+
o.00): Total (Local) 7,220.00
 Payment Paid :

Faprment into:
310-003 -

Chg Mo Bank Charges: @
MEE 123456 0.00  Amount: 300,00 Clase

Select Supplier Code.

Select Item Code

and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).

This is Net Total for this document.
In the Payment Received section enter the particulars

ic Currency Module

Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).
Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,900 x 3.800).

1
2
3
9.
Optional Module - Bas
4
7
(©)

ptional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

Optional Module - Proj

ect Module

6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).

Optional Module - Deposit Module
8. Enter the Deposit Amount (i.e. how much you want the deposit amount to be
allocated to this document).




66 SQL Financial Accounting

7.6 Purchase Debit Note

kd Purchase Debit Mote

= + [ led
g Purchase Debit Note anceled [
| Supplier :- - -

g uns —4EIEI it o In¥ Mo :  <<Mew:>
= NOKI& CORP LTD Doooo3
S| Addiess - SUITE 210 Date - 21/06/2004 [+
@ COMPLER NOKIA [

- - s
& MO 234 NOKIA ROAD oL e
= o Currency ;- §
& | Description ;- Purchaze Request - e Fat T
: ate - |
+| - QO

Item ... Description Location | Project| L/Cozt] GOty | UOM | UsFrice | Dize | Sub Total

M-3210 14, 3210 BC  |P12w1| 125.00 1 UNIT | 400,000 400.00 '

M-3310 12 3310 125.00 1/UNIT | B0O0.000 £00.00

M-5130 14,5130 CBT |P12w3) 12500 1 UNIT | 800,000 800.00

IM-BAT  |MOKIA BATERY 125.00 1/UNIT | 100.000 100.00:

4 record: 4 1,900.00
Met Total: g 1.900.00
Landing Cost 1: @ 500.00 [+]
Local Het Total: 0 7.220.00 Landing Cost 2 0.00 [+]

Total (local: 0.0

1. Select Supplier Code.
2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Price,
etc).

3. This is Net Total for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,900 x 3.800).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




Purchase

67

7.7 Purchase Return

Kd Purchase Return

Save
LCancel

= Cancelled [

2 Purchase Return

= Supplier -- 400-M0007 - 0 PR No - <<Nows

ar MOKIA CORP LTD

S | Addess:  SUITEZ10 Date  21/06/2004 +

& COMPLEX, MOKLA Afis == =

= g;z:trom# ROAD Terms - BODays -

2 B AUSD .

g Descrption ;- Purchase Request v|| i :
Fate :- 3.8000

+| = Q@

Item Code Description Location| Project, Gt | UOM | U/Price|  Disc Sub Tatal
M-3210 OKlA 3210 BC F12w 1 UMIT | 400,000 400.00
M-3310 OklA 3310 T/UMIT [ B00.000 EO0.00
M-5130 MNOKIS 5130 CET F12w'3 1 UMIT 800,000 200.00
INBAT NOKI& BATERY |- 1/UNIT | 100000 100.00}
4 records 4 1.500.00
Local Met Total: 0 7.220.00 Met Total: 9 1.500.00

ocal Het Total et Total

1. Select Supplier Code.

2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Price,
etc).

3. This is Net Total for this document.

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module
4. Enter the Currency Rate (i.e. the rate you buy from supplier).
7. Local Net Total is Total x Rate (e.g. 1,900 x 3.800).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
5. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from which the item should out
from).

Optional Module - Project Module
6. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).







Stock




70 SQL Financial Accounting

8 Stock

The commands for Stock menu are the following:

£

Stock,

Maintain Stock Group...

Maintain Stock kem. ..

Maintain Stock Cateqaory...
Maintain Stock Cateqory Template. ..
Maintain Stock Ikem Matrix Profile. ..

Maintain Location. ..

Stack Received. ..

Stock Issue, .,

ey BHES R E

Stock Transfer, ..

Haa stock Adjustment...




Stock 71

8.1 Maintain Stock Group

Maintain Stock Group allows user to set the default account posting for the
particular group of items.

Maintain Stock Group

: Code: facc d
2 Description:  [ACCESSORIES

GL Accou ode ;-

Sales Code: &00-1000 | & Purchaze Code:
CachSales Coder (5001000 | §cB) Cach Puchase Code:
5. Retun Code: (5101000 = P. Retan Code: 5101000 | q

s e iy
C

1.  Enter Group Code and Description.

2. Select the default Sales Account for the particular group of items. (i.e. where to
Credit if the user issue Invoice or Debit Note).

3. Select the default Cash Sales Account for the particular group of items. (i.e.
where to Credit if the user issue Cash Sales).

4. Select the default Sales Return Account for the particular group of items. (i.e.
where to Debit if the user issue Credit Note).

5. Select the default Purchase Account for the particular group of items. (i.e. where
to Debit if the user enter Purchase Invoice or Supplier Debit Note).

6. Select the default Cash Purchase Account for the particular group of items. (i.e.
where to Debit if the user enter Cash Purchase).

7. Select the default Purchase Return Account for the particular group of items. (i.e.
where to Credit if the user enter Purchase Return).



72 SQL Financial Accounting

8.2 Maintain Stock Item

Maintain Stock Item allows user to set the individual items information.

= Maintain ltem

Code:

EUaLIYae

Maintain Stock Item

ANT

Stock Control Active

Description: [ANTENNA

Save

Baze LOM
Fief. Cost:
Ref. Price:

Tax Tupe:

ol

tem Group: [iEE__ [ ]

e

tem M atrix: @ Flicture:
Fearder Level
Fiearder Qty:
Shelr ]

A

et

LCancel

ead Time: |

M= | Seripts: |Sales

oM IS. F'rice] P F'ric:el EOh ] Mare Desc.] Opn Bal. ] Eategnryl ke

Fiativ ate ]
Secondary JOM:

UoM RATE Ref. Cost Ref. Price

UMIT 1 2.000 280
CARTOM 9 12 30.000 40.00

B0 £0 92.000 105.00:

Cloze

1. Enter Item Code and Description.
2. Select Item Group (i.e. to which group the particular item for) and enter all the

available fields (i.e. Ref Cost etc)
3. If you have multiple UOM (i.e sometime you may buy or sell in different sizes eg

Carton or Box) you may specified it here.

Optional Module - Sales Tax Module

4. Select the Tax Type for the particular item.

Optional Module - Stock Matrix Module

5. Select the Item Matrix for the particular item.

Optional Module - User Defined Script Module

6. Select the Script for the particular item.



Stock 73

Optional Module - Secondary UOM Module
7. Enter the Secondary UOM for the particular item.

* Note:
If the item you enter is non-controllable item e.g service charge then you may tick off

the Stock Control option and the particular item will not shown in stock card.
If the particular item is no longer active you may tick off the Active option and the
particular item will not shown in the item list selection.

8.3 Stock Received

= Stock Received Entry

= Cancelled [
;":DP k. 3 -

' Steek Reeceived Stk Rec No - <cen>

I

%::- Date :- 2170672004 | -
= e R

O

Description :- Stock Received

+[ = Q@

Item Code Description Loca...|Proj...| Oty UOM |Unit C... | Sub Total
AMT NTEMMA BC  |P12wA 1UMIT 2.000 2.00
COVER gANDPHDNE COvER C-BT |P12w3 TIUMIT E.000 .00 (¥
C-PRE-10 CELCOM PREPAIDR... 1UMIT 12.000 12.00
iC-PRE-50 CELCOM PREFAID-R. .. TIUMIT 50000 50.00:

4 70.00

Reazon

Authorised By - Remark. : Close

1. Enter the Description (will shown in Stock Card).
2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, etc).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
3. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to where the item should in to).

Optional Module - Project Module
4. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




74 SQL Financial Accounting

8.4 Stock Issue

Ar Stock Issue Entry

E Cancelled  []
w

; stOCk Issue Stk Issue Mo - <<Mews:

= M =- 00,

g Dats - 21/06/2004 [+

= fnkbieniuben B |

Descrption -- INTERMAL USE

+| = QO
Item Code Description Location Project | UDM Oty
ANT TEMMA BC P12wi1  UMNIT
COVER HMDPHOME COVER CET P12w3  |UMIT >

C-PRE-100 |CELCOM PREPAID-RM... LMIT

\CPRES0 | CELCOM PREPAID-AMS0 9 w  |UNIT
Gﬂ!

— (Y,

Reazon

Authorised By - Remark. : Close

1. Enter the Description (will shown in Stock Card).
2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty etc).

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
3. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. from where the item should out

from).

Optional Module - Project Module
4. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




Stock 75

8.5 Stock Transfer

. Stock Transfer Entry

E Cancelled  []
iT
i &%k w%f@, Stk Trans Mo - <<MNews>
= - . Mgt Mot SF-00002
%::. From Location - = >
=
] TolLocation:-  BC h -ﬁave
£ Date - 21/06/2004 |
EEl
Description -- INTERMAL USE -
+|-1QO
Item Code Description Project uoM Aty
AMT AMTEMMNA, P12w |UMIT 1
COVER HaWDPHOME COVER F12w3 |UNIT 1
C-FRE-100 CELCOM PREFAID-RMI00 UMIT 1
‘C-PRE-50 CELCOM PREF&ID-RM50 UMIT 14
4
Reazon
Authorized By : Rermark :

Cloze

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
1. Select the From Location and To Location the following items should move to.
2. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Cost,

etc).



76 SQL Financial Accounting

8.6 Stock Adjustment

Fit Stock Adjustment Entry

E Cancelled  []
'] Stock Adjustment Stk Adi No = <<News>

=

g Date - 21/06/2004 |-

-
Description - Stock Adjustrment

+ | = |®|@| “wribe- I D@

Item Code Description Loc... | Proj... Qty UOM | Unit Cost | Sub To...
N-3210 MNOKIA 3210 BC | P12w1 10{UNIT 400000 4.000.00
M-3310 9 MOKIA 3310 -4 UNIT EO0.O00 ) -2.400.00 |4
N-5130 MNOKIA 5130 CPC | P12w3 A2|UNIT 200000 -9.600.00
NBAT NI BATERY i e 1 LRI 00000 700.00:

A -7.300.00

Reazon

Authorised By - Remark. : Close

1. Enter the Description (will shown in Stock Card).

2. Tick Write-Off if you wanted the stock loss cost to be absorb to other quantity of
item.

3. Select Item Code and enter all the available field (i.e. Description, Qty, U/Cost,
etc).

6. Enter negative quantity mean stock out.

Optional Module - Multi Location (Warehouse) Module
4. Select the location for the particular item (i.e. to or from where the item should in
to or out from).

Optional Module - Project Module
5. Select the Project for the particular item (i.e. for which project the item for).




Tools




78 SQL Financial Accounting

9 Tools

The commands for Tools menu are the following:

Tools

Mainkain User...

=]

o

Maintain Scripks. ..

zm
1]

Maintain Document Mumber, .

i
£ L

Mainkain Agent...
Mainkain Area...

Maintain Terms...

<] bl [

Mainktain Currency...

0
K

Maintain Journal, ..

Maintain Payment Method. ..

=
) BB

=
[
=
—

Maintain Project. ..

Maintain Tax...

[ T |

Maintain Style. ..




Tools 79

9.1 Maintain User

Maintain User allows user to maintain the particular access right for the
particular User

¥ Maintain User

- Maintain User -

Lagin Mame: [A0KIN ? o
s

IADMINISTRAT
Department : |.-’-'-.EEEIL|NT

H B ERY|

Signature : _ Browse

G Change Paszword ] ’ Access Hight e

Figure 1

1. Enter all the available field (i.e. Login Name, Name and Department).

2. Signature field allow you to load a image signature which can be printed on in the
document eg. Quotation. To load your signature, right click your mouse in the
Signature field and select Load... (see Figure 2 below) and look for the file.



80 SQL Financial Accounting

Change password for ADMIN E|
X cut
e Enter new pazsword:
E Paste ||
7 Delete Confirm Pazsward:
@ Load... J
E Save As...
: = | k. | Cancel
Picture Link...
Figure 2 Figure 3

3. Click Change Password and enter your password and click OK.

# sccess Right for, FAUNG X

_______ Description _____[Execute | New | Edit | Delete | Print |Preview | Export B

+| Modules : Customer
+| Modules : File

+| Modules : GL

+| Modules : Inguiry

+| Modules : Misc

+| Modules : Purchase

-| Modules : Sales
Edit Document Mo - Customer Cazh 5.
Edit Document Mo - Customer Deliver...
Edit Document Mo - Customer Cuatation
Edit Document Mo - Customer Sales 0.,
Edit Sub-Total - Sales
Save on Low Quantity
Save Price Below Cost

Shova Price in Delivery Order
Credit Mate, ..

S| &l Sl & & ]| &) &[| &

Figure 4
4. Click Access Right. In this access right you can tick and/or untick which function
can or can't be access or use by the particular user. You may Import the Access
Right from one user to another user by clicking the Import Access Right and
select from which user you wanted to import from.



Tools

81

9.2 Maintain Scripts

Maintain Scripts allows user to maintain the formula or calculation for the data

entry.
% Maintain Scripts |: E”z I
- Maintain Scripts - Mew
/I;:nde : |Sales \ Edit
Description:  [Sales Formula | elete

Scrpt ObjectPascal
.
begin

Amount:= QLy * UnitPrice * 0.5;
end;

*Right click to select Script Language [Pazcal / VE Script]

b

Cloze

Optional Module - User Defined Script Module

1.
2.

Enter the Code and Description.
In the Script field you can enter the formula using either Pascal or VB Script.




82

SQL Financial Accounting

9.3 Maintain Document Number

ﬁ Maintain Document HNumber

- Maintain Document Number -

Script

b

Docurnent Type : | Cuztomer Invaice
Dleszcription ;
MHext Murnber ;

Format ;

|Imﬂ:||n:e Mo, with Agent Code @

Z5hd Sample 0oo3
begin %}
Value := Format('%s-%.5d', =

[Agent, NextNHunmber]):
end

*Right click to zelect Scnpt Language [Fazcal / YE Scr_i?

Save

Cloze

Optional Module - Multiple Document Number Set Module

1. Select the Document Type (e.g. Customer Invoice) and enter the Description for

the particular set of document (e.g. Invoice No. with Agent Code).
2. Enter Next Number (i.e. the next document number), Format *

format for the particular set of number).
3. Script field allow to maintain flexible running number by coding.(example above).

Note : Standard numbering format:-
n is the numeric value (i.e. the number of character to

1.

2. {@dd/mmlyyyy}

3. {hh:mm:ss}

%.nd

be shown e.g. %.5d mean 5 character).
This will follow the document date. Eg. If document

(i.e. the display

date is 15 Jan 2004 then it will show as 15/01/2004
follow by the running format eg {@dd/mm/yyyy}-
%.5d, next number is 12346 the output will be

15/01/2004-12346.

This will show the current system time. E.g.

{hh:mm:ss} and current time is 3:15:30PM, then the

will show as 06:15:30.

If you using the Script field then the Format field will be ignored.




Tools 83

9.4 Maintain Agent

Maintain Agent allows user to maintain the Agent or Salesman name and code.

% Maintain Agent |";| |E| E I

- Maintain Agent -

Code:  |[HALIM |
Dezcrption: |H.-'1'-.LIM BIM AHMAD

'"squal.uq:uem;r:

Cloze

Code : Specify a code for the company's respective agent.
Description : Name of the Agent.




84 SQL Financial Accounting

9.5 Maintain Area

Maintain Area allows user to maintain their Customer or Supplier by Area or

Territory
¥4 Maintain Area |"; E”z I
~ .
5 | - Maintain Area - Hew
:ﬁ— Code:  [KL -
— Drescription: |KL|.-“-‘-.L-“-‘-. LUMPUR I Delete
Code : Specify a code for the Area.

Description : Name of the Area.




Tools 85

9

.6

Lt

H B ERY|

Maintain Terms

Maintain Terms allows user to maintain their Customer or Supplier Sales or
Purchase Terms.

Maintain Terms |: E| E]
- Maintain Terms - Mew
(- ) Edit

Code |EEI Days |
Diezcription: |Net B0 Days |

Term Type: Eﬁlue in nurmnber of daps Q

< A

Cloze

1.

Due in number of Days - Means that how many day the document due. Eg. if you
set as 60 Days the document will due on the 60th day from the document date.



86 SQL Financial Accounting

'EE Maintain Terms

- Maintain Terms -
4 ™)

Code:  [Bth1mth |
Diezcription: |Eth of Mext Month |

Term Type: Eﬁlue on zpecihic day of the mu:unthé‘e

banth: 1= FE—

-

'"squal.uq:uem;r:

Cloze

2. Due on specific day of the month - Means that which day of the document due.
Eg. if you set as 2 Month 6 Days the document will due on the 6th of the 2nd
month.




Tools 87

"Eﬂ Maintain Terms

= | ® " || Py
o - Maintain Terms - il
% f _\' =_'-|Ti:?:
= Code ; |2 manths |
¢ Dielets
- Diezcription: |2 months | E s
Term Type: Eﬁlue in the month end ‘e
tarith: 2
LT J Brovze

Cloze

3.

Due in the month end - Means how many month the document is due. Eg. if you
set as 2 Months mean the document will due at the end of 2nd month.



88 SQL Financial Accounting

9.7 Maintain Currency

Maintain Currency allows user to maintain Foreign Currency Customer and
Supplier.

—
| -

EE Maintain Currency | E”g]

N EW

- Maintain Currency -

Currency: Edit
Symbaol;

Description: |SINGAPORE DOLLOR |

wie BUY at rate: 23400 =
we SELL at rate: 2.3000[ " Colar: | i 3 T

'"squal.uq:uem;r:

Cloze

Optional Module - Basic Currency Module or Advance Currency Module

1. Enter all the available field (i.e. Code, Symbol & Description).

2. Enter the we BUY at rate (i.e. the rate when we purchase goods) and we SELL at
rate (i.e. the rate when we sell the goods) fields.

3. Select the color for the particular currency - for display in all the grid layout.



Tools 89

9.8 Maintain Journal

Maintain Journal allows user to maintain the Account Journal. Normally the
system will auto generate for once you had create a new account book.

EBEX

'Eﬁ Maintain Journal

| =
1]
=

- Maintain Journal -

Joumak  |[GEMERAL | -
Description: [GEMERAL JOURNAL i

'"sxuewq:uew:
Im
CL

o |l
[ul}
=
m




90 SQL Financial Accounting

9.9 Maintain Payment Method

Maintain Payment Method allows user to maintain Cash and Bank setting e.g.
Journal, Bank charges account and etc.

% Maintain Payment Method

EEX

=
2 | - Maintain Payment Method -
=
3 (" ) Edit
& Method: 310-004 | HSEC - USD ACCOUNT

: Joumnal BAME. -

s [ E)

Owerdraft Limit: 500,000.00
Eank Charge Acc: |302-000 é -
'\._ _JJ Browze

OFR Mumber Set: |Master Card OR v_‘))
F Mumber Set: |‘-.fisa Card P hd |

Cloze

1. Select the Journal for the particular payment method.
2. Select the Bank Charge Account for the particular payment method.

Optional Module
3. Inthe Currency field select the currency for the particular payment method.

(Advance Currency Module).
4. Inthe OR Number Set and PV Number Set field select the default set document
number for the particular payment method. (Multiple Document Number Set

Module).




Tools

9.10 Maintain Project

Maintain Project allows user to maintain the project accounting as
departmental basis.

% Maintain Project

the branch or

EBEX

g - Maintain Project - Hew
3 C ik
_%' Code : |KL|:|: | Edit
e, Description: |KLEE PROJECT | Delete
Building taterial L Gl |
Froject Y alue: 1.000,000.00

Optional Module - Project Module

Code : Specify a code for the project
Description : Description for the project
Project Value : Enter the project value for the particular project



92 SQL Financial Accounting

9.11 Maintain Tax

Maintain Tax allows user to maintain Sales & Purchase Tax.

'EE Maintain Tax

- Maintain Tax -

Code : |1 0z a _ ; ,,
U | [ elete

Crezcriptian: |1Elfé SALES Thw

Tax .&u:u:u:uunt:|4'| 0-081 [ I

{103 | Cancel

'"squal.uq:uem;r:
Py
-CII

Tax Hate:

Erowse

Cloze

Optional Module - Sales Tax Module
1. Enter all the available field (e.g. Code, Description, etc)
2. Tax Account is the Accrual of Sales Tax Account (i.e. Liability)




Tools

9.12 Maintain Style

Maintain Style allows users to decorate their own style for Sales, Purchase and
Stock Entry.

% Maintain Style |; E| [z]

- Maintain Style - Hew

/.‘i;yle D : [H1 | \
. @ sample: ABC123 | [

Font : _
Text Color : |_ = 1

ol | Erowse
Backaground : Colen Flimeses

b ~ | =]

1. Click the Font button and the below dialog will popup and select what type, style
and size of font you prefer and click OK




94 SQL Financial Accounting

Font: Font style:
| |Bold 0K I
Reguiar 1

Teminal —  |kalic ' Cancel

{} Times New Foman

(} Trebuchet M5 Eold ttalic

{} Tunga 5

'} Verdana

(} Webdings |
—Hfects —————————— ~ Sample

[T Stikeout ' b

v Underine AaBbYy7z

Color: =

| I R=d | | Scipt:

iWestem _:J




Report Designer

Part




96

SQL Financial Accounting

10

Report Designer

In the SQL Financial Accounting it allows user to customise almost all the
available report except the Financial Report (i.e. Profit & Loss Statement and
Balance Sheet Statement) to suit the user company requirements.

To design the report just click Tools | Report Designer... and you will see the
following dialog

B Report Designer -_ El E|

Report Hame Report Type

:Cust 04 Months &ging Custamer Aging

Cugt 04 Months Aging - Level 1 Cugtomer Aging
Cuzt 04 Maonths Aging - Level 2 Cuztarner Aging

Cugt 04 Months Aging - Local & Muli | Customer dging
Cuzt 04 Maonths Aging - Local & Mul . | Custarner Aging

Cugt 04 Months Aging - Local & Mul... | Customer dging

Cuzt 06 Months Aging Cuztarner Aging

Cugt 08 Months Aging - Lewvel 1 Cugtomer Aging

Cuzt 06 Maonths Aging - Level 2 Cuztarner Aging

Cugt 12 Months Aging Cugtomer Aging

Cuzt 12 Maonths Aging - Level 1 Cuztarner Aging

Cugt 12 Months Aging - Level 2 Cugtomer fdging

Cuzt Analyziz By Document - Lewvel 1 | Customer Analysiz By Document

Cugt Analysiz By Document - Level 2| Customer dnalyziz By Document

Cuszt Contra Woucher - Half Cusztorner Contra Voucher

Cugt Cugtomer Ligting 1 Cugtomer

Cuzt Custorner Listing 1 [with Branc... | Customer

Cugt Cugtomer Ligting 2 Cugtomer

PN = . P

423 reportz

Highlight the report you wanted to design and click Design... button.



Report Designer 97
10.1 Designer Layout
g ——"——— e —
n )%m{hnlu
2 - Rirgr|
L. mane
[ . .':J\;lﬂlﬂlm s Emmnm
2 S SR
[ = e prity
:":w'..‘m;“"*:" aras _2:“ L:z";, __.l...;gl_

LA 4 T R e WAL T A

T
=

* Footer

Once you click design you will see the above dialog (the left one).

The white rectangular areas with the gray bars below are called bands.
This report has a Header, Detail, and Footer band.

When Report Builder generates a document from this layout, the objects in
the Header band will appear at the top of each page. The objects in the
Footer band will appear at bottom of each page. And the objects in the
Detail band will repeat down the page until no more page space is
available, at which point a new page will be started. The Detail band prints
once for each row of your data selection.

This is how a document is created from the layout. You can generate a
different document from the same layout by simply changing your data
selection.




98 SQL Financial Accounting

10.2 Usage of Report Designer Toolbar

The following sub-topics will explain the usage of the Report Designer
toolbar. There are including: -

Standard omponent oolbar

h AEE®=E @t | ©@ G =

Data omponent oolbar

AEEEE R Y™

Advance omponent oolbar

Edit oolbar




Report Designer 99

10.2.1 Standard Component Toolbar

The following table will explain the usage of each icon in the Standard
Component Toolbar. This toolbar will assist in creating the most
commonly used report components.

Component

Icon

Description

Label

Used to display text. Assign the Caption
property to control the text value. You can have
the label resize automatically to fit a changing
caption if you set the AutoSize property to True.

Memo

Used to print multiple lines of plain text in a
report. To set the value, assign a string list to
the Lines property. To dynamically resize the
memo during printing, set the Stretch property
to True. Use the ShiftRelativeTo property to
define dynamic relationships with other
stretchable objects.

Rich Text

Used to print formatted text. To set the value,
assign the RichText property or use the
LoadFromFile or LoadFromRTFStream
methods. Use the ShiftRelativeTo property to
define dynamic relationships with other
stretchable objects. At design-time you can use
the Report Builder's built-in RTF Editor to load,
modify, and save rich text data stored in files.

System Variable

Used to display common report information
such as page number, page count, print date
and time, date, time, etc. The type of
information displayed is controlled by the
VarType property. The format is controlled by
the DisplayFormat property.

Variable

Used for calculations via an Object Pascal
event handler assigned to the OnCalc event or
a RAP event handler assigned to the OnCalc
event. Access the Calculations dialog (via the
speed menu) or the Calc tab of the Report
Designer to code a RAP calculation for this
component.




100 | SQL Financial Accounting

Image Used to display bitmaps and windows metafiles
= in reports. Assign the Picture property of this
component in order to place an image in your
report. Use the Report Designer's built-in
picture dialog to load images at design-time

Shape Use this component to print various shapes
(squares, rectangles, circles, ellipses). Set the
E@ Shape property to select a type of shape. Use

the Brush and Pen properties to control the
color and border respectively.

Line Displays single and double lines (either vertical
or horizontal.) Set the Style property to control
| whether the line is single or double. Set the
Weight property to control the line thickness in
points. Set the Position property to control
whether the line is vertical or horizontal.

Chart Used to display standard (non-data-aware)

- +] Tee-Charts. This component enables you to
use Tee-Chart inside the Report Designer. You
can access the TeeChart editor via a popup
menu.

Bar Code Used to render bar codes. The string value
assigned to the Data property is encoded

[} based on the Bar-Code Type. If the data to be
encoded is in a database, use DBBarCode. The
following symbologies are supported: Codabar,
Code 128, Code 39, EAN-13, EAN-8, FIM
A,B,C, Interleaved 2 of 5, Post-Net, UPC-A,
UPC-E.

Check Box = Displays a check box using the WingDings font.




Report Designer 101

10.2.2 Data Component Toolbar

The following table will explain the usage of each icon in the Data
Component Toolbar. This toolbar will assist in creating data-aware report

components.

Component

Icon

Description

DBText

|E_

Used for displaying values from all types of
database fields. Use the Display Format property to
format the value.

DBMemo

Used to print plain text from a memo field of a
database table. This control will automatically word-
wrap the text. Set the Stretch property to True and
the component will dynamically resize to print all of
the text. Use the Shift Relative To property to define
dynamic relationships with other stretchable
objects.

DBRichText

Used to print formatted text from a memo or BLOB
field of a database table. This control will
automatically word-wrap the text. Set the Stretch
property to True and the component will
dynamically resize to print all of the text. Use the
Shift Relative To property to define dynamic
relationships with other stretchable objects.

DBCalc

Used for simple database calculations (Sum, Min,
Max, Count and Average.) The value can be reset
when a group breaks using the Reset Group
property.

DBImage

]

Used to print bitmaps or windows metafiles, which
are stored in a database BLOB field.

DBBarCode

Used to render bar codes based on the Bar Code
Type and the value supplied via the Data Field
property. The following symbologies are supported:
Coda bar, Code 128, Code 39, EAN-13, EAN-8,
FIM A,B,C, Interleaved 2 of 5, Post Net, UPC-A,
UPC-E.

DBChart

Allows data-aware TeeCharts to be placed within a
report.

DBCheckBox

Displays a check box based on the value of the
field specified in the DataField property. Can be
used with a Boolean field (or any other type of field
via the BooleanTrue, BooleanFalse properties).




102

SQL Financial Accounting

10.2.3 Advance Component Toolbar

The following table will explain the usage of each icon in the Data
Component Toolbar. This toolbar will assist in creating advanced report
components.

Component

Icon

Description

Region

Used to logically group components together. Use
the Shift Relative To property to move the region in
relation to another dynamically resizing component
(such as Memo, Rich Text or child-type Sub-
Report.)

SubReport

Used to handle multiple master details, create side-
by-side reporting effects and hook reports together
as one. If you need a report to print within the
context of a band, use a child-type sub-report. If
you need to hook reports together use a section
type sub-report. The Print Behavior property
determines the sub-report type. Normally the
programmers use this function.

CrossTab

Used to present summarized data in a grid format.

10.2.4 Edit Toolbar

This toolbar will assist in setting the most important property or properties
for the currently selected component.

1.

No component selected.




Report Designer

2.

3.

103

Data-aware component selected.

| EE jj Company Mame LJ

Allovw Ewceed Credit Lirmit e
Area
Aftachments

Compatiy Marme

Company Mame 2

Contral Account

Creation Date

Credit Limit

Credit Term

Currency Code

Custormer Code

E il

Mature of Business

Mate

Qutztanding

Dverdue Limit

Price Tag

Regizter Mo

Statement Type =
Statuz M

This configuration allows the data pipeline and data field for the
component to be set. The dropdown list on the left shows the data
pipeline. The drop-down list on the right shows the field name.

Label component selected.

T |

||:|:|mpan_l,l Mame & Addresd

Here a label component has been selected in the Report Designer. The
Edit toolbar displays an edit box from which the label's caption can be
set.




104 | SQL Financial Accounting

4. Shape component selected

| Rectangle j

Square
Rounded Rectangle
FRounded Square
Ellipze

Circle

Here a shape component has been selected in the Report Designer.
The Edit toolbar displays the different
shape types.

5. Line component selected.

|T|:||:| LJ

Bottamm
Lett
Right

This configuration allows you to move the line to the top, bottom, left, or
right within the line's selection

handles.



Appendix




106 | SQL Financial Accounting

11 Appendix

11.1  Appendix | - SQL Power Report Tools

A typical report box can be seen in all reporting screen in SQL Account. The
parameter (Date, Document No etc) will be different for each reporting needs.

Group/Sort By :

Document No "-w’
Customer Code ‘
Customer Name
agent

area

Currency

et

Group with Subtotal Sort Sequence

In any report presentation, SQL Account our user can Freely manipulate on
data SORTing & GROUPing any combination in report presentation

Data Sorting : In every reports, the default sorting sequence will be by date.
For instant, if you want your report to sort by <Customer Name> , than
just highlight on <Customer Name>, use arrow key to arrange on the
sequence you. Click on <apply> button.

Group/Sort By :

o || system will sort by
Date - Customer name
Document No > than by
Customer Code - Date
Agent than by
AlEa - Document No ....etc

Currency -




Appendix

Data Grouping : Normally the default setting does not group by any
parameter. But if you want your report to group by ie. <Customer Name>

, than just check on <Customer Name>, Click on <apply> button to view

result in print preview.

Group/Sort By "/_/_J

v| Customer Name
‘o3
Document No
Date @
Customer Code
Agent
Area
Currency

Data Group by Customer with
subtotal will be provided

Data still will sort by
- Document No
than by
- Date ....elc

107




108 | SQL Financial Accounting

11.2 Appendix Il - SQL Power Grid

How SQL GRID can help you throughout the system :

1) Build-in MS Excel® Style Data Filtering
To activate this function : Click on 'Filter' button under the menu bar.

£ Maintain Supplier

Company Name *| Code /| Attention | Phonel [+ | C.. =/ Outet:

[4BCD CO. AD0AOO | [Dém - 54
CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATI.. 4000007 M5 SIM e
DIGI COMMUHICATION EHD | 400-D0001 | MR DELFD ManBlaniks) =
ERICSOM SUFFLIER BHD JDEDODT  |MA ERIC 00023940476
LION HPHONE ACCESSORIE... 40010001 |MARWDD B =
MANIS COMMUNICATION EHD | 4000002 | MB MAX 0356095877 | -
MOTOROLA SUPPUER EHD 40040001 | M5 MAY 0356801313 -
NOKI4 CORP LTD 400H0001 | MR ANDERSON |323730 5407
WORLDLINE COMMUNICATI.. 4D0°W0001 |MS HO 03802 naar | —

Custom Filler @

Show iows where

Phone 1

ike -] |32k
@4ND  COR
| |
Uze _ to repezent any srgle character
Use % to represert any serias of charsetes [ ok ][ ceme |




Appendix

Automatic Sorting Against an Unlimited Number of Columns
All the grid in our system allows you to sort against one or more

columns.

To activate this function : Simply hold your SHIFT key and click on the

column header.

Invoice No Date
[\/-00008 171242004
[\/-00056 04.,/06/2004
[v/-00051 18/03/2004
[\-00052 18/03/2004
[\-00053 18/03/2004

109




110 | SQL Financial Accounting

3) Automatic Runtime Column Selection
You can easily customize the columns visible on-screen with intuitive
drag and drop, just as they can in MS Outlook®
To activate this function : Right click at the column header, choose
"Field Chooser".

& #\Maintain Item

.

ltem | Description 2nd Description
[1z3n2 123/1234 Ly
£514/120/00946 |6514/120/00945 LILY
8752/060/0762 | 8752/060/0752 LILY
B752/060,/0733 LILY 2rd Dezcripton
8752/060/0832 LILY i
ANTENMA ACC BOM Asm Cast
belwig Lt BOM Lead Time
HANDPHONE COVER ACC e
CELCOM PREPAID-RM100 PRE e
CELCOM PREPAID-RMS0 PRE ]
CROCO-BLCKAL lEy | el
CROCO-BLCK-M |CROCO-BLCKM LILY Marix B
CAOCO-BLCK-S |CROCO-BLCK-S LILY Max Oty
CROCO-BLCKAXL | CROCO-BLCK XL LILY Min Gty
CROCO-BLUEL |CROCO-BLUE-L LILY Ref. Cost
CAOCO-BLUE-M |CROCO-BLUEM LILY Aoorder Laved
CROCO-BLUE-S |CROCO-BLUE-S LILY ST v
rROMM-BHIFX ICROCM-RITIF XA iy




Appendix 111

4) Instant Runtime Summaries for All Grouped Nodes and
Summaries Footer
To activate this function : You can summarize information by Right
click at the footer, choose the formula you want.

& Sales Document Listing

Doc Mo Date | Company Mame fyea |Cure.,  MetTotal |Can.
+ Agert: —
+| Agert: HALIM
=l Agent: LF . : -

-/ Q100002 |08A12/20.. | ABEST TELECOMMUNICA.. SINGAP.| 51 17.40000] |
| Item Code |Project Location] Quy || UOM || SubTetal |FremDe E Sum
H3210 = -~ | 10,00 juraT 5,200.00 £ Min
| EEIT] | = | 10,00 JUMIT 5,000.00 & max
E-T10s |- — | 10.00unT 4,500.00 Fes
HBAT [ e e | 20,00 |UMIT 1,800.00 W Courk
EBAT | — — | 10.00|UrIT 400,00 54 Average

+| QT-D0005 (12A1220... | ABEST TELEDJHMUHIE&.JE"JE&F..J 55 | None

S
=| Agent: NF "
[ o/ OT.ONM ANA250 | &R FNTFRFAISF SNMRHA | PL | e | wnnnl [
Count=9 | 9350750 =




112 | SQL Financial Accounting

5)

Data Grouping
To activate this function : Simply click on the column header which
you wanted to group, drag it and drop it in the Group By Box.

& Sales Document Listing

i3

+

+

+

Agent
Doc Mo [ ate Company Mame Area | Cur.. Met Tatal C
QT-00009 09/01/2.. [ALPHA L BETA EIIIMF'LIT..._ S RAWA | = | 5.00
QT-00000 | 22/m/2.. [KITTY SECURITY SDM B..._ HaLIM _ Pty | = | 20,000.00
QT-00011 1506/42... | Testing - CR Chil - a0.00)
QT-00002 08M2/2.. |ABEST TELECORMURMI ... LF |5IMGA.. | 5% 1740000
Item Code Project Location Oty UoM SubTotal From Doc... From Do
M-2210 10.00 [UNIT | £,200.00 |
M-2210 10,00 |LINIT 5,000,00
6) Export to external file format (excel, text, jpeg, html etc.)
To activate this function : Right click at the column header, choose
"Grid Export".
7) Drill Down to source documents
To activate this function : Simply double click at the document you
want to drill down.
8) Standard and Extended Multi-Selection Support

To activate this function : Simply hold your CTRL or SHIFT key and
click on the record in the grid.



Appendix

113

9) Save and Load Customise Grid
To activate this function : Right click at the column header, choose
"Save Grid Layout" or "Load Grid Layout".

W Save Layout rg|
Layaut Mame:
L apout Public | Default
L :
Layout Mame: | Adrmin
[¥]i5et this layout az default lapouk

a) Inthe Layout Name enter the layout name.
b) Tick "Set this layout as default layout", if you wanted to use as the
default layout.

Load Layout E|
Lapaut M ame:
Layout Public | Default
&vdmin .:.
Adrnin 2 W
i 3 v

Load ] [ Cancel




114 | SQL Financial Accounting

10) Incremental Search for each Column
You can instantly locate any information displayed within individua
columns without the need to scroll the entire contents of the grid.
To activate this function : Just click on the column you wanted to
search and start enter your keywords.

7= Maintain ltem

Item Description Group UoM Ref. Price
CROCO-YELL-S CROCO-YELL-S LILY UMIT 24.90
CROCOSELL-<L CROCOYELL-<L LIy UNIT 24,90
D-PRE-100 DIGI FREPAID-R100 PRE UMIT 100.00
D-FRE-B0 DIGI PREFAID-R50 FRE UNIT R0.00
E-41018s ERICSS0M A1018s HF UMIT 500,00
E-BAT ERICSS0N BATTERY ACC UNIT 150.00
E-T10s ERICSS0OM T10s HF UMIT 800,00
E-T18s ERICSSON T-18¢ HF UNIT 1.100.00
E-T20s ERICSS0M T20s HF UMIT 2.000.00
E-T28s ERICSSOM T28s HF UNIT 2.400.00
HFE. HAMDS FREE KITS ACC UMIT 15.00
HSEG HOUSING ACC UNIT 9,90
KP-RAIN KEYPAD - RAINB W ACC UMIT 1.50
LCLIP LEATHER CLIF ACC UNIT 1.20
h-BAT MOTOLORA BATERY ACC UMIT 150.00
t4-P7EES MOTOLORA FYES3 HF UNIT 938.00
t-PRE-120 M&<IS PREFPAID-R120 PRE UMIT 120.00
t4-PRE-E0 Ma<I5S PREFAID-RMED FRE UNIT E0.00
b-R-GFP300 MOTOLORA RADIUS G300 HF UMIT 1.000.00
-5V MOTOLARA STAR TACY SERIES HF UNIT 2.988.00
b-5T MOTOLORA STAR TALC » SERIES HF UMIT 198800
M-TB LS MOTOLORA TRI-BAMD L - SERIES HF UNIT 3.500.00
M-3210 MOEI2 3210 HF UMIT 900.00;
B3 [temsz

L BX

-

Cloze

L]




Appendix 115

11) Change the Column Header Caption

To activate this function : You can instantly change the column header
caption by Right click at the column header, choose "Change Grid
Column Caption".

7~ Maintain ltem

Description | Group | uoM | Ref. Price

LILY

Item
CROCO-YELL-S CROCO-YELL-S
CROCO-YELL-+L CROCO-YELL-=L

D-PRE-100 DIGI PREFAID-RM100 Change Grid Column Caption
D-PRE-50 DIGI PREP&ID-RR50

E-A10M8¢ ERICSS0M a70182 Please enter new Gnd Colurmn Caption:
E-BAT ERICSSOM BATTERY Field Mame: Refprice

E-T10s ERICSS0OM T10s Selling Price

E-T18s ERICSS0OM T-18s
E-T20s ERICSS0M T20s

E-TZ28s ERICSSON T28:
HEK HAKMS FRFF KITS

Cancel I




116 SQL Financial Accounting

Index
-A -

Advance Component Toolbar 102
Advance Credit Control Module 31

Advance Currency Module 34, 37, 43,
46, 88, 90

Bank Reconcilation 24

Basic Currency Module 20, 33, 34, 35,

36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 51,
52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65,
66, 67, 88

Basic Currency Module) 31

-C -

Cash Book Entry 20

Cash Purchase 65

Cash Sales 55

Change Grid Column Caption 108
Credit Note 57

Customer Contra 38, 47
Customer Credit Note 36
Customer Debit Note 35, 44
Customer Invoice 33
Customer Payment 34
Customer Refund 37, 46

Data Component Toolbar
Debit Note 56
Delivery Order 53

Deposit Module 52, 53, 54, 55, 62, 63,
64, 65

101, 102

-E -

Edit Toolbar 102

Features 14
Field Chooser 108

Filter 108
footer 108

-G -

General Ledger 18
Goods Received Note 63
Grid Export 108

Group By Box 108

Installation 6
Invoice 54

-J -

Journal Entry 22

-L -

Load Grid Layout 108

-M -

Maintain Account 19
Maintain Agent 83

Maintain Area 84

Maintain Budget 27

Maintain Currency 88
Maintain Customer 31
Maintain Document Number 82
Maintain Journal 89

Maintain Payment Method 90
Maintain Project 91



Index

Maintain Scripts 81

Maintain Stock Group 71
Maintain Stock Item 72
Maintain Stock Value 26

Maintain Style 93
Maintain Supplier
Maintain Tax 92
Maintain Terms 85
Maintain User 79

Multi Location (Warehouse) Module 51,
52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65,
66, 67,73, 74,75, 76

Multiple Document Number Set Module
82,90

Multiple Pricing Module
multiple UOM 72

-N -

Network Installation 9

Opening Balance 23
Opening Bank Reconciliation...

Password 9

Product Registration 11

Project Module 23, 26, 27, 51, 52, 53,
54, 55, 56, 57, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67,
73,74, 76, 91

Purchase Debit Note
Purchase Invoice 64
Purchase Order 62
Purchase Request 61
Purchase Return 67

-Q -

Quotation

41

31, 41

24

66

51

-R -

Report Designer

-S .

96

Sales Order 52
Sales Tax Module 72
Save Grid Layout 108

Search 108
Secondary UOM Module

Set this layout as default layout

sort 108
Standalone Installation 7

Standard Component Toolbar

Standard Function & Button
Stock Adjustment 76
Stock Issue 74
Stock Matix Module
Stock Matrix Module
Stock Received 73
Stock Transfer 75
Supplier Contra 47
Supplier Credit Note
Supplier Debit Note
Supplier Invoice 42
Supplier Payment 43
Supplier Refund 46
System Requirements 6

User Defind Script Module

User Defined Script Module
User Name 9

72
72

45
44

117

72

99
16

72, 81
72

108




Company Name :

Product ID

Channel Partner :




	Getting Started
	System Requirements
	Installation
	Standalone Installation
	Network Installation

	Product Registration

	Overview
	Features
	Standard Function & Button

	General Ledger
	Maintain Account
	Cash Book Entry
	Journal Entry
	Opening Balance
	Bank Reconcilation
	Maintain Stock Value
	Maintain Budget

	Customer
	Maintain Customer
	Customer Invoice
	Customer Payment
	Customer Debit Note
	Customer Credit Note
	Customer Refund
	Customer Contra

	Supplier
	Maintain Supplier
	Supplier Invoice
	Supplier Payment
	Supplier Debit Note
	Supplier Credit Note
	Supplier Refund
	Supplier Contra

	Sales
	Quotation
	Sales Order
	Delivery Order
	Invoice
	Cash Sales
	Debit Note
	Credit Note

	Purchase
	Purchase Request
	Purchase Order
	Goods Received Note
	Purchase Invoice
	Cash Purchase
	Purchase Debit Note
	Purchase Return

	Stock
	Maintain Stock Group
	Maintain Stock Item
	Stock Received
	Stock Issue
	Stock Transfer
	Stock Adjustment

	Tools
	Maintain User
	Maintain Scripts
	Maintain Document Number
	Maintain Agent
	Maintain Area
	Maintain Terms
	Maintain Currency
	Maintain Journal
	Maintain Payment Method
	Maintain Project
	Maintain Tax
	Maintain Style

	Report Designer
	Designer Layout
	Usage of Report Designer Toolbar
	Standard Component Toolbar
	Data Component Toolbar
	Advance Component Toolbar
	Edit Toolbar


	Appendix
	Appendix I - SQL Power Report Tools
	Appendix II - SQL Power Grid




